
··�. 

3 
-·

a.n 
-I 
rn 
X:I 

3 
Cl 
Z:I 
l:i1 
m 

::::r 

The Alcuin Society Awards 

for Excellence in Book Design 

in Canada 

" " 

� z ►·-:, 0 C,
�. ,-

C 
- .,

:,..�_:-. -

.i,-_ 

-

6 
(./) 

() 

}>. 
:::0 

() 

I 

m, 

z 

(/) Cl) ... 
... I O·.
, 3'. " 
,. m, ►· 

3'. 3: 
. "m ► 

(/) � 
► 

,f � z 
m 

;. r= z
r O.

1► 
� 

r !\, r n ·t 0
I OJ z m 

,. nZ
'o ► _,_ 13:-f;
m ::a 

Ul 
ffl. 

--f C 
oz 
::0 'tJ
mm 
Ul C 

OAG 

GAO 
F1qure.1 

' 

Prix de la Societe Alcuin 

pour l'excellence de la conception 

graphique du livre au Canada 

-+---

-I ,.. ::c Ill 
m

C -< 
m, 

0 Ill 
m 

:iii 1111 
m 

z 
:iii 
m -I 

C: 
,., 

z al 

m m 
-I 

'V -I ,., m
-I :iii 
:iii n
m 0 

3: C: 

m z 
-I 

,.. :iii ,.. 
m 

-< 
C: 

:iii 
m 

Ql 
:, 
a 

,Ql 

"'
0.. "'
..J 



-I 
::c: 

f'T1 

.)> 

Ci 

0 
z: 
-< 

0 
,, 

CP 

C: 

z 

0 



Vancouver, British Columbia 

2018 

36th Alcuin Society Awards 

for Excellence in Book Design 

in Canada 

For books published in 2017 

36e Prix de la Societe Alcuin 

pour !'excellence de la conception 

graphique du livre au Canada 

Pour les livres publies en 2017 





Contents Table des matieres 

4 Preface 50 Children's 

Preface Livres pour en fan ts 

7 Judges 58 Reference 

Jury Ouvrages de reference 

12 Essays by Susan Colberg and Frank Viva 64 Pictorial 

Essais par Susan Colberg et Frank Viva Beaux livres 

16 Prose Fiction 70 Limited Editions 

Romans et nouvelles Editions a ti rage Ii mite 

22 Prose Non-Fiction 76 Index 

Etudes et essais 

78 Acknowledgements 

30 Poetry Remerciements 

Poesie 

79 Dr. Yosef Wosk 

38 Prose Illustrated 

Prose illustree 80 The Alcuin Society 

La Societe Alcuin 

44 Comics 

Bandes dessinees 82 Colophon 

3 La Societe Alcuin 



Preface Preface 

I am delighted to present the catalogue of winners of the 

2017 Alcuin Society Awards for Excellence in Book Design 

in Canada. The Alcuin Awards are significant as an enduring 

record of the design, printing and publishing industries 

in Canada. But nearly four decades of Awards also document 

a series of relationships. A winning book is the successful 

result of relationships between authors, translators, editors, 

publishers, and literary agents; between designers, typogra­

phers, photographers, and illustrators; and between printers 

and papermakers, to name just a few of the roles that go 

into the making of a beautiful book in its final form. Perhaps 

most important is the relationship between the combined 

contributions of all of these individuals and the book's 

final collaborator: the reader. It is my experience that a well­

designed and produced book sustains the relationship 

between reader and book much longer than usual. There 

are many books whose form as objects in the world are not 

terribly precious to me-the contents are what I care about, 

while the package may be easily replaceable. But there are 

others where the elements of their contents unite with a 

form that seems to express their own energy and their own 

purpose. These I will never let go. These are books for living, 

and books for life. Such books are more often than not 

designed and published with care and attention: the infinite 

details that went into their making enliven my life and con­

tinue to resonate with every reading. It is this high standard 

of book making in Canada that the Alcuin Society Awards 

seeks to recognize year after year. 

The awards competition for books published in 2017 took 

place in Vancouver, British Columbia on March 17, 2018. 

This year's roster of excellent judges were Susan Colberg, 

Shelley Gruendler, and Frank Viva. They reviewed 235 

submissions across nine categories and selected 38 winning 

books. The judges consider each book as a "total entity": 

the quality of not just the book's cover (to judge only the 

cover is a cardinal sin, as we all know), but its interior design 

and layout, its uses of typefaces and lettering, the presen­

tation of illustrations and photographs, its paper and print 

quality, and the relationship between all of these things and 

the book's content, anticipated readership, and the category 

it was submitted under. 

The winning books have just begun their travels. They will 

be exhibited in fifteen venues in nearly every province in 

2018, in addition to international showings at the Canadian 

4 The Alcuin Society 

Embassy in Tokyo and the Frankfurt Book Fair. The books 

will also be submitted to the Leipzig international book 

design competition held by the Stiftung Buchkunst in 2019. 

Copies of the winning books are entered into a number of 

library collections in Canada and internationally, including 

the Special Collections and Rare Books Division of WAC. 

Bennett Library at Simon Fraser University, the E.H. Norman 

Library at the Canadian Embassy in Tokyo, and the Deutsch­

es Buch-Schriftmuseum in Leipzig, which forms part of the 

National Library of Germany. The Society extends its great 

appreciation to the publishers of the winning books for 

supplying additional copies for exhibition and preservation. 

Just like the making of every book involves many individuals, 

the making of this specific catalogue is due to the work of a 

dedicated group who comes together each year to produce 

it. I extend my great thanks to the series of individuals 

named in the credits section who have donated their time 

and talents to the making of this catalogue. The Alcuin 

Society as a whole is run entirely on a volunteer basis by 

passionate individuals who care about the past, present, and 

future of books in Canada. It is supported by members who 

believe the same, and by the publishers who submit entries 

to the competition. I extend additional, heartfelt thanks 

to our members, supporters and the Society's generous 

sponsor, Yosef Wosk, whose kind contribution assists in the 

production of this catalogue and the many other activities 

that go into running the Awards each year. 

I hope that you form your own relationships with some of 

this year's excellent winning books: turn the pages to begin! 

Grant Hurley 

April 2018 



Je suis ravi de vous presenter le catalogue des laureats des 

prix pour !'excellence de la conception graphique du livre au 

Canada de 2017 remis par la Societe Alcuin. Les prix Alcuin 

constituent un registre important et durable pour l'industrie 

de la conception, de l'imprimerie et de !'edition au Canada 

.Par ailleurs, un ensemble de relations a egalement ete 

mis en lumiere au cours de ces quatre decennies ou presque. 

Un livre gagnant est le resultat des liens etablis entre les 

auteurs, les traducteurs, les editeurs, les maisons d'edition et 

les agents litteraires; entre les concepteurs, les typographes, 

les photographes et les illustrateurs; de meme qu'entre les 

imprimeries et les papetiers, pour ne citer que quelques-uns 

des roles qui participent a la fabrication d'un beau livre dans 

sa version definitive. La relation la plus importante est sans 

doute celle vecue entre tous ces contributeurs mis ensemble 

et le dernier collaborateur au livre, soit le lecteur. Un livre 

bien concu et realise maintient la relation entre celui-ci et le 

lecteur beaucoup plus longtemps que d'habitude; c'est du 

mains !'experience que j'ai. II y a  beaucoup de livres dont la 

forme en tant qu'objet n'a pas une si grande valeur pour moi; 

le contenu est ce dont je me soucie, tandis que le con tenant 

peut etre facilement remplace. En revanche, ii y en a d'autres 

ou les elements de leur contenu s'unissent a une forme et 

qui semblent avoir leur propre energie et leur propre but. 

Je ne me departirai jamais de ces derniers. Ce sont des livres 

pour !'existence et pour la vie. Ces livres sont la plupart du 

temps concus et publies avec grand soin : les details infinis 

auxquels on a porte attention du rant leur fabrication egayent 

ma vie et continuent de vibrer a chaque lecture. C'est ce 

haut niveau de conception du livre au Canada que les prix de 

la Societe Alcuin cherchent a reconnaitre annee apres an nee. 

Le concours pour les livres publies en 2017 a eu lieu a Van­

couver, en Colombie-Britannique, le 17 mars 2018. Le trio 

d'excellents juges de cette annee etait forme de Sue Colberg, 

Shelley Gruendler et Frank Viva. lls ont evalue 235 ouvrages 

presentes dans neuf categories et ont selectionne 38 livres 

gagnants. Les juges abordent chaque livre dans son integra­

lite: non seulement la qualite de la couverture du livre (ne 

juger que la couverture est un peche capital, com me nous le 

savons tous), mais celle de sa conception interieure et de sa 

mise en page, de !'utilisation des polices de caracteres et 

du lettrage, de la presentation des illustrations et des photos, 

du papier et de la qualite d'impression, en plus du lien qui 

unit tous ces elements et le contenu du livre, le lecteur antic­

ipe et la categorie dans laquelle ii a ete soumis. 

5 La Societe Alcuin 

Les livres gagnants viennent tout juste de commencer leur 

voyage. lls seront exposes dans quinze endroits repartis 

dans presque toutes les provinces en 2018, en plus d'appa­

raitre dans les expositions internationales a l'ambassade du 

Canada a Tokyo et au Salon du livre de Frankfurt. Les livres 

seront egalement soumis au concours international de con­

ception graphique du livre de Leipzig mene par la Stiftung 

Buchkunst en 2019. Des exemplaires des livres gagnants 

feront partie des collections de plusieurs bibliotheques au 

Canada et a l'echelle internationale dont celle de la division 

des collections speciales et des livres rares de la bibliotheque 

W.A.C. Bennett de l'Universite Simon Fraser, la E.H. Norman 

Library a l'ambassade du Canada a Tokyo, et le Deutsches 

Buch-Schriftmuseum a Leipzig, qui fait partie de la Bi­

bliotheque nationale d'Allemagne. La Societe Alcuin tient 

a remercier chaleureusement les editeurs des livres gag nan ts 

d'avoir fourni des exemplaires supplementaires pour les 

expositions et la conservation. 

Tout com me pour la mise au monde de chaque livre, la fa­

brication de ce catalogue est rendue possible grace au travail 

d'un groupe de personnes devouees qui se rassemblent 

chaque annee pour le produire. Je tiens egalement a remer­

cier !'ensemble des personnes nommees dans la section des 

credits qui ont fait don de leur temps et de leurs talents 

a la realisation de ce catalogue. La Societe Alcuin dans son 

ensemble ceuvre entierement sur une base benevole avec 

des etres passionnes qui se soucient du passe, du present 

et de l'avenir des livres au Canada. Elle est soutenue par 

des membres qui y croient tout autant, et par les les maisons 

d'edition qui soumettent des candidatures au concours. 

J'offre egalement mes sinceres remerciements a nos 

membres et au genereux commanditaire de la Societe, Yosef 

Wosk, dont l'aimable contribution aide la production de ce 

catalogue et les nombreuses autres activites qui permettent 

!'attribution des prix chaque annee. 

J'espere que vous creerez vos propres liens avec certains 

des excellents livres gagnants de cette an nee: feuilletez ce 

catalogue pour commencer' 

Grant Hurley 

Avril 2018 





The Judges Le jury 

Susan Colberg 

Sue Colberg is Associate Professor of Design Studies at 

the University of Alberta and Coordinator of the Visual Com­

munication Design division. She is a Fellow of the Society 

of Graphic Designers of Canada. Her clients have included 

a variety of institutions and scholarly publishing houses 

in Canada, the United States, and Great Britain. She has won 

numerous national and international design awards for her 

work and has served on the juries of the Stiftung Buchkunst 

Leipzig Best Book Design from All Over the World, the Asso­

ciation of American University Presses, the Alcuin Society 

for Excellence in Book Design in Canada, and the Society of 

Graphic Designers of Canada, among others. Her book and 

publication designs, typography, and hand-bound books 

have been exhibited across Canada and in the United States, 

as well as in China, Cuba, France, Germany, Japan, Korea, 

Turkey, and Great Britain. Sue served for many years as the 

Canadian National Representative to ico-D, the International 

Council of Design (formerly the International Council of 

Graphic Design Associations). 

7 La Societe Alcuin 

Sue Colberg est professeure agregee en eludes de design 

a l'Universite de !'Alberta et coordonnatrice du Visual 

Communication Design division. Elle est membre de la Societe 

des designers graphiques du Canada. Parmi ses clients, on 

retrouve divers etablissements et maisons d'edition savantes 

au Canada, aux Etats-Unis et en Grande-Bretagne. Elle a 

remporte de nombreux prix de design nationaux et inter­

nationaux pour son oeuvre et a siege sur le jury du Stiftung 

Buchkunst Leipzig Best Book Design from All Over the 

World, de /'Association of American University Presses, de la 

Societe Alcuin pour !'excellence de la conception du livre 

au Canada et de la Societe des designers graphiques du 

Canada, entre autres. Son livre et ses autres publications sur 

la typographie et les livres relies a la main ont ete exposes 

a travers le Canada et aux Etats-Unis, ainsi qu'en Chine, 

a Cuba, en France, en Allemagne, au Japan, en Coree, 

en Turquie et en Grande-Bretagne. Pendant de nombreuses 

annees, Sue a agi a titre de representante nationale cana­

dienne d'ico-D, International Council Design (anciennement 

International Council of Graphic Design Associations). 





The Judges Le jury 

Shelley Gruendler 

Shelley Gruendler is a typographic historian who teaches, 

lectures, and publishes internationally on typography and 

design. She holds a PhD and an MA in The History and 

Theory of Typography and Graphic Communication from the 

University of Reading. Her first design job involved designing 

books at a university press, where she learned how to 

make really boring books appear more interesting. She also 

discovered a love for designing tables of contents, copy­

right pages, and indexes, but despite this, she is still fun at 

parties. Shelley now focuses on her company Type Camp, 

where she creates typographic and design-based learning 

experiences for creatives all over the world. She has been a 

board member with the Alcuin Society since 2009. 

9 La Societe Alcuin 

Shelley Gruendler est une historienne de la typographie 

qui enseigne, donne des conferences et publie internation­

alement au sujet de la typographie et du design. Elle 

est titulaire d'un doctoral et d'une maitrise en histoire et 

en theorie de la typographie, de meme qu'en communication 

graphique de l'Universite de Reading. Son premier emploi 

en design graphique touchait a la conception de livres 

aux presses universitaires, ou elle a appris a donner une 

allure plus interessante a des livres qui etaient a priori 

vraiment rebarbatifs. En depit de !'amour inusite qu'elle a 

decouvert pour la conception de tables des matieres, de 

pages de droits d'auteur et d'index, elle est toujours tres 

amusante lors de soirees. Shelley se concentre desormais 

sur son entreprise Type Camp, ou elle cree des experiences 

d'apprentissage typographiques et de conception pour 

les createurs du monde entier. Elle est membre du conseil 

d'administration de la Societe Alcuin depuis 2009. 





The Judges Le jury 

Frank Viva 

Frank is an award-winning illustrator and designer. He is a 

frequent cover artist for The New Yorker magazine and writer 

for The New York Times Book Review. His books are published 

by MoMA, Penguin Random House, and Little, Brown and 

Company. His first novel, Seo Change, was a New York T imes 

Editors' Choice selection. He has received awards from 

The Alcuin Society, The Type Directors Club, D&AD and many 

more places. He is the managing director of Viva & Co., a 

design agency located in Toronto. 

11 La Societe Alcuin 

Frank est un illustrateur et concepteur graphique prime. II a 

souvent concu la couverture du magazine Le New Yorker en 

plus d'ecrire dans The New York Times Book Review. Ses livres 

sont publies par MoMA, Penguin Random House, et Little, 

Brown and Company. Son premier roman, Seo Change, a fail 

partie du New York Times Editors' Choice selection. Son oeuvre 

a ete recompensee par la Societe Alcuin, The Type Directors 

Club, D&AD et bien d'autres. II est directeur general de Vivo & 

Co., une agence de design situee a Toronto. 



Essays 

Ruminations of a Book Design Juror 

by Susan Colberg 

Essais 

This year I had the honour and the privilege of serving on the 

juries of both the Stiftung Buchkunst (Leipzig and Frankfurt) 

Best Book Design from All Over the World, and the Alcuin 

Society Awards for Excellence in Book Design in Canada 

(Vancouver and Toronto). The former provided the opportu­

nity to peruse nearly 600 books from 32 countries (as 1 of 7 

jurors from 6 countries) in order to hand out 14 awards, the 

latter some 235 books from across Canada with 38 being 

selected for awards (by 3 Canadian jurors). The two experi­

ences, which occurred only a few weeks apart, brought with 

them some interesting realizations. 

Understanding and appreciating the contents of a book 

allows a juror to evaluate the choices made by the designer, 

but it is also possible to judge the quality of a book in an 

unfamiliar language and/or writing system surprisingly well. 

Even though I cannot read Japanese or Hebrew, I could get a 

sense of the overall tone of a book design, and its sympathy 

with the subject matter, by examining visually its texts and 

illustrations as well as other choices made about the binding, 

papers used, and so on. The experience of examining books 

that I could not read focused my attention on the emotional 

and sensorial impact made by a design much more strongly 

than if I had simply read the title and capsule description 

before examining the physical aspects of the book in detail. 

In determining what constitutes excellence in the field of 

book design, jurors consider both absolute and relative mea­

sures of quality. Was the design sympathetic to the subject 

matter and in harmony with the content? Did it aim to put 

the author's work in touch with the intended audience in 

an effective manner? Was there an overall sense of quality 

in the material aspects and production values of the book as 

an artifact? What about the details? Were the photographs 

or illustrations stunningly beautiful or oddly captivating? 

Did the typefaces selected show that the book designer 

understood the subject well and knew the rules and when 

to break them? Did they break them with finesse? Did the 

colour palette work? Was the design traditional and elegant, 

or innovative and original to great effect, or was it just 

12 The Alcuin Society 

gimmicky? Did the pages "flop" properly, indicating that the 

paper was an appropriate weight for the format of the book? 

Did the typographic decisions made reveal that the designer 

was a reader and lover of books? 

Considering these questions resulted in spirited debates 

amongst the jurors; spirited to the point of being draining 

at times. There were passionate discussions about why one 

book should be recognized over another of comparable 

quality. Some books were equally well designed, but for 

completely different reasons. Persuasive arguments were 

offered in hope of swaying the votes of the majority one way 

or the other. There were heavy sighs of resignation when 

arguments failed to convince. What became clear was that 

the jurors were consumed with a love of books and in full 

agreement that the only way to conclude a book jury proper­

ly, whether long or short, was with Champagne or a glass of 

wine and a good meal accompanied by further conversations 

about books. 

Were the right choices made and the "best" books chosen? 

I would venture to say that not all jurors in either group 

were completely happy with every choice, and many of us 

lamented the fact that some excellent books were not recog­

nized with an award. I firmly believe, though, that the 

decisions made were well-considered ones and that mem­

bers of both juries left with an appreciation of and respect 

for the knowledge and integrity of their colleagues and 

the satisfaction of knowing that they had helped maintain 

and advance a lineage of book design excellence, in Canada 

and around the world. 



Ruminations d'une juge de conception de livre 

par Susan Colberg 

Cette annee, j'ai eu l'honneur et le privilege d'agir a titre de 

juge au sein du Stiftung Buchkunst Best Book Design from 

All Over the World (Leipzig et Francfort) et de la Societe 

Alcuin qui remet les prix pour l'excellence de la conception 

graphique du livre au Canada (Vancouver et Toronto). Le pre­

mier a permis de parcourir presque 600 livres en provenance 

de 32 pays U'etais une des 7 juges de 6 pays differents) dans 

le but de distribuer 14 recompenses, tandis que le second 

a evalue 235 livres du Canada dont 38 ont ete selectionnes 

pour les prix d'excellence (par 3 juges canadiens). Les deux 

experiences, qui se sont deroulees a seulement quelques 

semaines d'intervalle, ont procure d'interessantes prises de 

conscience. 

Comprendre et apprecier le contenu d'un livre permet a un 

juge d'evaluer les choix du concepteur, et etonnamment, ii 

est egalement possible de bien juger de la qualite d'un livre 

dans une langue inconnue ou un systeme d'ecriture etranger. 

Meme si je ne peux lire ni le japonais ni l'hebreu, je peux 

quand meme avoir une idee du ton general de la conception 

d'un livre et de ses affinites avec le sujet, en examinant l'as­

pect visuel des textes et illustrations ainsi que d'autres choix 

fails en ce qui concerne la reliure, le papier utilise et ainsi 

de suite. Le fail d'evaluer un livre que je ne pouvais pas lire a 

localise mon attention sur l'impact emotionnel et sensoriel 

qui se degage du design de facon encore plus forte que si 

j'avais simplement lu le titre et la breve description de celui­

ci avant d'en evaluer les aspects physiques en detail. 

En etablissant ce qui constitue l'excellence dans le domaine 

de la conception du livre, les juges tiennent compte de 

mesures de qualite absolues et relatives. Est-ce que la con­

ception graphique s'harmonise avec le sujet et le contenu? 

Est-ce qu'elle veil le a mettre le lecteur cible en lien avec 

le travail de l'auteur de maniere efficace? De facon generale, 

est-ce qu'on ressent la qualite dans les aspects materiels 

et la valeur de production du livre en tant qu'obje\? Et qu'en 

est-ii des details? Est-ce que les photos ou les illustrations 

sont incroyablement belles ou curieusement fascinantes? 

Est-ce que les polices de caracteres choisies montrent que 

13 La Societe Alcuin 

le concepteur du livre a bien compris le sujet aborde, 

connaissait bien les regles et savait quand s'en affranchir? 

A-t-il rompu avec elles avec finesse? La palette de couleurs

est-el le bien adaptee? Est-ce une conception traditionnelle 

et elegante, innovante et originale a grand effet, ou est-el le 

trompeuse? Est-ce que les pages se tournent aisement, 

indiquant que le choix de papier a un poids convenable pour 

le format du livre? Les decisions typographiques revelent­

elles chez le concepteur, le lecteur amoureux des livres en lui? 

Ces questions ont d'ailleurs provoque des debats animes 

entre les juges, au point tel qu'ils ont parfois ete epuisants. 

II y a  eu des discussions passionnantes apropos des raisons 

pour lesquelles un livre devrait etre reconnu au profit 

d'un autre de qualite comparable. Certains livres etaient 

globalement tout aussi bien concus, mais pour des raisons 

totalement differentes. Des arguments convaincants ont ete 

lances dans l'espoir d'influencer les votes de la majorite 

dans un sens ou dans l'autre. De longs sou pi rs de resignation 

ont suivi apres que certains arguments n'ont pas ete suff­

isamment convaincants. Une chose etait toutefois evidente, 

soil l'amour des livres dont se nourrissent les juges. De plus, 

ils se sont entendus de facon unanime sur la /aeon de 

conclure une seance du jury: qu'elle soit longue ou courte, 

elle devait se terminer avec du champagne ou un verre de vin 

et un bon repas accompagne d'encore plus de conversations 

apropos des livres. 

A-t-on fait les bans choix et est-ce que les "meilleurs" livres

ont ete choisis? J'oserais dire que les juges, dans l'un ou 

l'autre des groupes, n'ont pas taus ete completement 

satisfaits de chaque choix, et plusieurs d'entre nous se sont 

plaints du fait que certains excellents livres n'ont pas ete 

reconnus avec un prix. Je crois fermement toutefois que les 

decisions prises etaient reflechies et que certains membres 

des deux jurys sont repartis avec appreciation et respect 

pour les connaissances et l'integrite de leurs collegues, de 

meme qu'avec la satisfaction de savoir qu'ils ont contribue 

au maintien et a l'avancement de l'excellence en conception 

du livre au Canada et partout dans le monde. 



Essays 

On Judging the Alcuin Awards 

by Frank Viva 

Essais 

I have been on many judging panels including Communica­

tion Arts, The New York Times Best Children's Books and 

others. The Alcuin Awards was different. It became immedi­

ately apparent to me that the other judges (both of whom 

were veteran Alcuin judges) were primarily focused on typog­

raphy, including issues like suitability, legibility and hierarchy. 

Not knowing this, I expected jacket design-and therefore 

issues having more to do with subjective concerns like sales 

and thoughts about originality-to be equally important. 

While these issues played a role, they were not paramount. 

Other issues that were important included the quality 

of the bindery, printing and the choice of paper. Otherwise 

handsome volumes that broke design ground and were 

obvious labours of love were demoted in favour of books 

that were excellent examples of the bookmaking arts from 

all of the related fields. For example, if there was a flaw with 

a binding, that issue was noted and a book that might have 

won first place in a category won a second or third place 

award instead The winners had to check all the boxes as a 

whole book. I applaud the Alcuin society for charting this 

course and sticking to it. Books are collaborative endeavours 

that can succeed or fail because of seemingly mundane 

issues like paper choice. All to say, I hope the designers who 

show up to collect their certificates make a point of acknowl­

edging the important role their editors, printers, illustrators, 

publishers, librarians, bookbinders, reviewers and others 

played in their Alcuin success. 

14 The Alcuin Society 

Etre juge aux prix Alcuin 

par Frank Viva 

J'ai siege sur de nombreux jurys, dont celui des Commu­

nication Arts, du New York Times Best Children's Books et 

plusieurs autres. Toutefois, c'etait different avec les prix 

Alcuin. Cela m'est apparu immediatement evident que les 

autres juges (tous deux avaient deja ete sur le jury Alcuin) 

se concentraient principalement sur la typographie et les 

enjeux qui y sont relies com me la pertinence, la lisibilite et 

la hierarchie. Ne sachant pas cela d'avance, je m'atten-

dais ace que la conception de jaquette, en !'occurrence les 

enjeux concernant des preoccupations subjectives comme 

les ventes et les reflexions sur l'originalite, soit tout aussi 

importante. Bien que ces questions aient joue un role dans 

le processus, elles n'etaient pas primordiales. II y avait 

d'autres questions importantes telles que la qualite de la 

reliure, de !'impression et le choix du papier. Sinon, de beaux 

volumes qui ont rompu avec la conception commune et qui 

etaient de !aeon evidente des ceuvres faites avec amour 

ont ete retrogrades au profit d'autres qui sont d'excellents 

exemples de l'art Lie la fabrication de livres reliant taus les 

domaines connexes. Par exemple, s'il y avait un defaut dans 

la reliure d'un livre, cet element etait note et ce dernier 

qui aurait pu remporter la premiere place dans une categorie 

a plutot obtenu le deuxieme ou le troisieme rang. Le gagnant 

devait alors cacher toutes les cases en tant que livre dans 

son entierete. J'applaudis la societe Alcuin pour avoir defini 

cette voie et pour s'y etre tenue. Les livres sont le fruit 

d'efforts collaboratifs qui peuvent etre heureux ou pas a 

cause d'elements apparemment banals comme le choix du 

papier. Tout cela pour dire que je souhaite voir les concep­

teurs qui recueilleront leurs certificats se faire un point 

d'honneur de reconnaitre le role important de leurs editeurs, 

imprimeurs, illustrateurs, editeurs, bibliothecaires, relieurs, 

reviseurs et autres dans l'octroi de leur prix Alcuin. 



A note on the order of award categories 

The catalogue represents the attentive and iterative judging 

process by presenting the categories in the order in which 

they were judged this year. 

Une note sur l'ordre des categories de prix 

Le catalogue tente de refleter le caractere attentif et iteratif 

du processus de selection, en presentant les categories dans 

l'ordre dans lequel elles ont ete jugees cette an nee. 



., 

ii· 
a.� a\ 

JATHLEE� 
}i 

�.WINTER 
., 
I 

"At.nlcl,i11brk.,\tin!cb,,_in1 

f.Uu ltobcm,ar, ;. c.n,.u·, noJ l-,!( lit >tit.· 

ELIZA ROBERTSON 



Prose Fiction Romans et nouvelles 



Prose Fiction 

First Prize (tie) 

Romans et nouvelles 

Premier prix (ex aequo) 

\b I',,, � •ll;ap<'•-hm.-,� ("011kl ho- turn mro"-» � 
W,•bautl0l"t1hc,6<"""1w:l\l'ftvrhc,t,,..df 

E•"'f)lhrNfd1•rt1n1:.h•a.1�:l•fflbo f..dingmul-
np114.d � 1 m•lhun. And ,r •�� •ll m, fJult. 

1<..-J•t,,d,,..,,,,bnl;ood .. hrllb,fdb(-i ... _dNl �t:f 

1�111b..11<M:hrn.,,,, llel.1y<-nh1:>)idr ;11odlb;ockd 
1r.a fu-n. d,.,.... = • ,,, IN:l 1h,, he,,,, ul ho bndy but 1"" 
n,oui:J, rr;,1,...,,.h h,m. In 1M 111v111ing. J'd 1rll 111} hl'IC b .. iand 
>J\ 1:�l'1ll1 -1bni1n1¼c-1>tJ(}u 

11 .. brloe'Wd ,,,..,i.,.� mo,,.,n.1;. bm � 1h.-nt.1, 

•1 d, 11'1 rl>,n'i. ,,.11 ,l�>t.1ld bucr�••,t� m 1d1h IOC'. If .-ou 
,� c J.,...p. .: ,..,1,;c ..., and I'll rum on 11.., 1ip11. rn •uy 
••1\t-111 ..,,.i·h.ac:.:i,�rp.oLo"· 

rt ... ton,nl>:.h10�� \1Jn ,..., >f:.1nd,ntc11•rrm) bird. 
·1fll mc1a.<-<,. 

11"1 •�r,, �,.. .. lb :h.a, '>C'fll fl.uslit:t l!o:r, -cumbbng t0r lM 
i'1,!h1 

ll,•1p,rd-•01 ifmvbn.� ·1.,.rll<omd1vr:.1dre;1m 
u1,�, \h �••�•....,,., m• '1:t2ndtnooth<r, ,.,.lr-o- 11,_,.,._ IT 
•,l,u1,h,, ... �dre.um...nc!k1 ,�v1he!lO(!d��..-1 
1hr, .. ith-

11 ... .ttm\t:,Mbf;an1 
S..1lw,tt,w, 'P""'""'""dot11Km•iro,-r,,und. 

Title / Titre 

The Agony of Bun O'Keefe 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Jennifer Griffiths 

A solid design concept, evidently the 

product of much careful consideration. 

The hand-lettered type of the cover 

continues onto the opening pages and 

throughout the interior, via chapter 

heads where type is skillfully used as 

an image. It is a clever means of 

connecting the cover to the interior, 

executed with skill and restraint. 

Une conception graphique solide pour 

un produit ayant de toute evidence 

recu beaucoup de soins. On retrouve 

le lettrage a la main de la couverture 

sur les pages du debut de meme qu'il. 

l'interieur du livre dans les en-tetes 

de chapitres ou ii est habilement utilise 

comme image. C'est un moyen astuc­

ieux de relier la couverture a l'interieur 

de l'ouvrage, execute avec habilete 

et retenue. 

rlt.,,., }f"l'r«l�1m,:.•�bt'1omdul1ng.-dl.8111 
�I lu�I ,he\ ftOI lb ,hr.ck ;,nymort' \1 k.ric Nit' 's g,1cv 

,·11.n•••• 
\ty1c.an.-.-r,:1Q!'(W!�ndtht,tm,l.l'1'!�.b..lkt 

•hc!!'th:111kthrv.,n-c!'><mynio1�rw. 
niev ..,,d 1�l\,n� wutJcl hdp, Cha wu �h1 � 

p,fm,,n,o. facl'l�ont"tMUldMJWflf11l1or.-.mcmhn 
I 11lkin:f 1obotu them lllf .... "' I t.JW .. bou, dud; I l'or:angc 
,,,r1.:,...,k1n1th>l"lung<i,OO�lfldd!C',ttWf=�.J 
lhU11 ntClt. 

ldwl.n'1ul\..ibo-li11hr�pror11l• 
\ aui,chc1oldmepc,i:10!'•\lf'tho5o:;,till1.t.And 1 didn'I 

lh.1.l.n Bu)',..1on;:,dc.olh�IM h.,dow,·i:-�1 �.,dhtm 
,u.,..,hac He d,dn'l""'Y n lfl• rnnn •'ll)I, �le ;:o:d 11 •1th i 

�mlk. lie Mln(W,lnn,d hi, C\'Cr} !TIO\e •C-CM\.�• 

LN·l �F'•..Xk. ilcudl.-OUmt:uptup,:1thcfMpct" 
ll-rln� hi, �hMI-.,.,- •.t, han.i. I llt'fllcd n, br w11h ham,. 

�•,......, ot Or.t� M�n. hm bcu,g •·l1h h.,m mnlnd,:d �°' 

,hc!uclU:mt:,1h;ocidnnc. 
I ....,,>Ck� ,i woo mu.Id �� the 01"1 .-hen >'{>U ,.,fff 

1 "'"""n. or, "II:"' dchrnnn trcmcn.t. jnn:11�· Qumbn lt'>f 

H 

'""'· 

,.,,,. 

,..,. 

"'" 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Penguin Teen Canada Author/ Auteure Heather Smith Printer/ lmprimerie 

LSC Communications Trim Size/ Format massicote 208 x 136 mm ISBN 9780143198659 

18 The Alcuin Society 



Prose Fiction 

First Prize (tie) 

Romans et nouvelles 

Premier prix (ex aequo) 

1 

LOST 11' 
·sEPTEMBFR
'l: 
;., 

.. � ,\· 

S.l. ,, 

�ATHLEEt� 
. WINTER 

u u.,,.. �• 1,u �,_,. •• •• ln"llli,,..tt!tlCtlt'.T,,(,\ln �-�­
• " Jr<,,,- .-, '" •'"-,rtrr "'" 'f'ktl �n.h>rlllftll. •od I 1hrad 
..... �.41j; '-lf>t'OI 

'Mr-.1-,,-.,�• ''" :fl.,.n,TJlll•.Jttt-'ACaa 
-�-, .............. .u.s.,-•11>r.\L,t y¢ 
11,,.,......_.,,,�-s,em ,◄ •;-«<IC .-,.fc'.lo-,of-•­
�t,,,,, 11ctt,,,� ............ :,,1wrt,,,,�,,,.,",nw,. 
,..... ..... ......a,...�,.,,.,...,..,_,,,..,t.._.,,....,. l•·1>f> 
'"'"oiln-•u4!1• "-'dtw.,,of1m..-.nc •• \Iv 
...,i..11.tf.•...,lt-.••IJ�• .,,.�-N 
"'t.1,.-.-.i.,•l •),•,:·, .. .....i11itlr,..,. .,_ 
..., _...,....,_,J ia.-..,,,1'-d-•J-.o...t-,"l"'C 
-........r, .... �. ft>kl:IIIIW<l,llK1-.-.to11i,�1,-1, 
• .-.1. ........ ,1.,,..._ 

Title/ Titre 

Lost in September 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Jennifer Griffiths 

This design hews close to the tradi­

tional rules and does every element 

very well: the cover, interior grid, and 

typography throughout are all strong. 

The chapter openers are rich with 

detail, which provides intriguing 

texture and is obviously the result of 

time-intensive efforts. 

Ce design s'en tient surtout aux 

regles traditionnelles et faconne bien 

tous les elements : la couverture, la 

grille interieure et la typographie qu'on 

retrouve tout au long du livre sont 

toutes vives. Les chapitres s'ouvrent 

avec une belle richesse dans les details, 

offrant une texture intrigante qui est 

evidemment le resultat d'efforts 

soutenus auxquels on a accorde le 

temps requis necessaire. 

l�lbrt,;-,.,..,,,nhnlir-.lt.._1myt.ua.mt:.un,lllllilll 
U1rl',r>rrl,....,),\11"' �•CW11ki1n�1b11t,.,_..,.,,.,._ 
t..-..rh,,h-,..,�,,1 .... ,,,,.._,,,.. .. 'h<,,.nr,�ail'< .. lk:rn,M 

�,C,,•,r\ 

,-t.-....lok',-utl>thr�-._,,J-<,l,.rtt 
""''hrt..,._-h_.,oh,,.oft,,.jft,nt,,,n.t,,,11,,.•nd-bJ'"' 
mrll1luo.,...,mh..,•lff-<l�fut,o)IU,l11"9D_,., 
,.,,.r,lhcloo-c,l•-l�y,,uti.'r,,__.,.,.,.,_ 
••""'"'"'....Ja,urd.l'!',o,cf,le.ftWT>ll"'-•'>lfc."t,,,;.i.,-J 
.. ,u.-..-·.pi.....u,1••<1."""•·'""",al� 1i... .. 
.i,.,...,.,1-... ,{1,,....., ....... _\,i\l'◄k·,�1tm:n,....i 
1�ro,r1..,'IJ•.&bo"-h""1""lo:u<t:,o11-..:n1 
-.. 1\ .. -, ... , ... .,.,� ... ,(."lk,,f!.,rn-i,_, ___ .,_. 
,.,.baJi.1.., .. 11oee•J"""'"''"�•""'"'",._•ruiw 
rc-'f'lr�!yntl<' ,1,cy�.1hr,p,1ht....,.<1'1M'O ....ihr 

u ..-uwlafenr,,,-'/.,.,b,,,;• . ..,..nclf--11-w­
t._,_. ,lfll .... �h,.1.,. .. y,-.._-t;,Mt'i.,,Jty...i.J­
.,,-.,,..,11.-..-, .\\,i.,.,....h<>to,,e,, . .-po,......,. ,ulllhnt-• 
,n,t,-o(".,(.'fl"'""-"ll""•""thr�•"·•lr � ......... 
,1,,,..,,or,11t;li,'11lM'1r·,,n,.-h.,,...,., • ..,..n,hr.r<11>1,:,/1hc 
,.....,.,�,. koll'"'l:l'IIJ""'cr.iv...--,!'ffl-..-lrun 
................. P<t-

,;r • ..,1,1.-.,..ri,t�.1-.b ..... -­
""'"""'•1t.G.ftn�onk...-S.;itfflfl!ld'«" .. "'-'<11,,1 
,t-... .. ,,....,_n,nli<r.anJI-IJt.r..,._ttdlolt,_ 
,.., .. ,a,m."'cd·n11nu .. ,.,..·oct1..-.IIN>r<lllho11nt,m,,lu,-

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Knopf Canada Author/ Auteure Kathleen Winter Printer/ lmprlmerie 

Berryville Graphics (USA); & cover: Phoenix (USA) Typeface I Police de caracteres Plant in MT Pro 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 229 x 154 mm ISBN 9780345810120 

19 La Societe Alcuin 



Prose Fiction 

Second Prize 

Romans et nouvelles 

Deuxieme prix 

·v.t.,;1,i.pu?l,,.1t,,1,...qt••�tth,:,-n1t:Jw.-�t.m..· 
.,.,_..,,,r 
·11 � un •'"'•• r .. ,... .._.....,t;1111:. ho.',! ••Ir... 11 �,h h,111, R,ghil Ir 

,.'JW<lt"".-h..J.k..-...t.i .... 1o1 ........ tt;(>lt,l(,•JII,· 

•rm,.....;..,. ,lu,,,wn,ccru ... ,h..-'" l<:11;,,;1,l'd�1�"" 
� [,....n_l<L· r, .... ldp,.-lirri.· 

-... �-
"h•.· -llr 6UI "fl"l't'• 1�,c -Ttin ,,.._, -.«m,-.,,.. murubli' 

-�,_,w,db,. .,""'"I-,, • Wl.lm,di.u. Uh4!wu:;1valor..,c:m,.., '«1""I 
r, .>..,,.,,. \., ._..,,... m...:h. n lc;od, iu ..,!(-dntru,:m"' o1-
k.N1" \l-r i,rnl DiW.l. wluc .. ,, kf: 1n bc-r f:IJ». rti.-t, "tt'i" "'"""' 

.,.,,.,.....,,,._ .... .._,�,._· 
lk ·•••1th•d b-.,;, tnhu·d � .. .,�, 1,1,.oh,ni:, "1'm '" '1"'" book. 

\ •�•· n,,.,.!...�d.. "Dov,-u1h,..,.,_,(..,1hc-rlud...,,mC" 
ll•jt !-Q,, __ ,...., 0...n't •f .m• �hr, ... _..,.i I dlWII '" lion!, 

!J,r,�dbottion.,.t,,,, "fm�•l>IJ.t",•'"'hlO•'oM �b.old,),.,..Jaf 
••;;'l"ob,,.-i .. ..N!,..,lie,up.,,..,..cn,b.t!..d 11< •luwr 

Title/ Titre 

The Only Cafe 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Terri Nimmo 

Coffee stains and no-smoking signs 

bring the cafe mood of the cover into 

the text proper, where the type is com­

fortably set with meticulous attention 

to important details like word breaks. 

The paper is noticeably different than 

expected; a toothy, well-chosen stock. 

Les taches de cafe et les affiches 

de non-fumeurs apportent !'ambiance 

d'un cafe de la couverture jusque 

dans le texte, ou les caracteres sont 

aisement agences avec une attention 

meticuleuse accordee aux details im­

portants comme les cesures. Le papier 

n'est visiblement pas ce a quoi on 

s'attend; on a opte pour un bon choix 

de matiere dentelee. 

"1mt�v."b,,.,..,d_"/l,�n-d 1u1y1h""!!,; 
-...,.,.�,nhnbag.m��•poi,uf�g�•!ld 

_, ........... ,�t!-..e .-iric:I, ... 
•�i.w ,..,.-u!,. hr ••id, 'I ,..,..d t'O �" .. a,1i...._ h'•ff•lft 1(1 

,-lr.·,u-.l· 

..... ""' ..

-........ ,· 

i:!io-,. ,...4 ui.<irk rhr "'<Uannr.,�c:htftl'.ii'.-a,ul, Uc did:i)ho•, 
•w1_.,,.,ub.1<11rd1h,ic,,:11) .. ,ulld,.ub,oc!in,;c.·TN,,.,"11 
i:.,,-, .... ...... 
·r .• 

: .... .t...i.r1111.· 
lk ,A<a!lhi hoer h- 11.- "'";I htrt ti,, _.21 11m.un, .,-h�• ht' d done 11 �nd 

....l,;i,r",l � ... ,l..,dtw h.dn'1. \hyb.rlw'dt1ptt1.:d1bol.Jw'cl 
-• ..,,·hd�., htr •mi bu1 JIC d111:!'1. "'lw re>etwd ""' �o,d 
r,..,....,.,,,hn,� 

· .,. • ,i.,r,tt di,u� • !,lie c>-lr.:d h,,,, .,,..,.,..,cb. •11�; Jw 
>OJd_ •1,,.i,an,h- "' ,1,.,,,-ku1..,.,.,.,n,r...•ard .. : 

•, ku ,i1h,u,'l,e..,,,d 
"( *·-,1�1,•-.f<'dl,crann11'11,llljl:hhi<anddw)--c�rml.,o!1'-. 

-,, ..,.,.. n'j1;>•1<.;apa1 mrP-•nd1hffl..,.,u11all anbfnn 

Publisher/ Maison d'editlon Random House Canada Author I Auteur Linden MacIntyre Printers/ lmprimerie 

Berryville Graphics (USA) & cover: Coral Graphic Services (USA) Typefaces I Polices de caracteres Fournier MT 

& Veneer Trim Size I Format massicote 228 x 158 mm ISBN 9780345812063 

20 The Alcuin Society 



Prose Fiction 

Third Prize 

I 
'"" 

l 
... 

... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

-

Romans et nouvelles 

Troisieme prix 

"A link bi1 ,j,1,li:. A b1tk t-11 wr.lfli. 
fJiu Rnbcruon Cffl.d.i°1�t-,�1!1rui" 

,..I ll•"'f\, '"ll·ra• Jc1 ... ! ,,n :}.r �•TT,( 111" ws:,uld rnW 
!ntn' �11, . .t1 ,,.J ,t-�nh,,�u11cdfrom ,n;wcn11y; 
1u,,,.,, � :,"Ii., •1!..'.I h..J to lirwh hicn «h.x.LShc: n,v,lcln'1 
,.-... r, � ... Lu.J.,..T!,.,,,,.x, .. �.,,.J,r,11'1">1",,U • .hct,u� 

rr •Is(- 1riir;4ln,,c ll,r lun.i-_, r,,o r-,11: tf>f hn nnii: �. 
;1..,j,tw-..!�'J'ftl•IM•iJl.!,r,;�1hwnbM1Ul>ql1ht-i:,'>IJ 

?"'"·'";1 loft!l:ikrT h'"'t.1r,,c,rrowhabn,r!ut-odi111: 

,,.JJ:.-, .. ," 

\\1,.-n,iw:!-,nlr11, •<I< i.. ... d,hc-uu.,ck,..'nih,,dir, 
,.,>Mi---� .&'I b-1.""" "t.: U.-n. l.,,k ,h.._.,ng � �,., 1111:<1. mtpcr• 
,,...,. r inc dui-t 1h,1 ,,.d.,...d him. •'fllM•� � d,c, • 
l « • •t-...d'""" ·- lwud r.&c•r,1 ,n •;&;uw ;\lnm lir..:ttcd 

�!ltd\\,. Jut...,h'.>lht.-'lwr,,lk,l�u,Andtw, 
"'.,4,i-nc-d,,.,..,.Jm, .. -. .. , 

J•�n!w,.""J•l«'Tdr ·!•1•n.•nJ-dr,1nkto(WIUIC'tff 
,.,.-., .\l,:imf,>J;d�n•r-in1 nn \\'c1:can!tUl!v,ow 
ltnu-., •,;,,•:•� h,rutl ,,t •nd,. ,..: r,� cndtcJ 
brm!c: pie..--c:, � .:, • },� l"">l:ll::c:d if,.. llfl1t 10 UJJ.h ' l:.1. 
r,) pl1, .. ,,ht,,.., rho: .....,. bot,m.,;r,J ort Mr lin;_e-t. E.-m�:i.. 
�l-ma:'Ullrdhrt-t:.i1"r,n11• 

\ dh-.!11e.-apla.ni,,r,rm�U,.,,, h"-n>Onfi-rJui 
M �--r•prt. W,1• ,k,r r• .. P 1"."'17W1n.i in bl..,,k mk I ri,.-.:d 
u11&,,.,t-,,.1i,nd,...Thor�).J· -1.g1,1,no..}Ja-1han� 
pa# l>f .,..,•I -u \h lin+.•trl ,....J� u�k, 1h,; t,/", / 
...t..w.:-.lrilt"�• 1., l.k""'•1l�1kJ+at11-n1� 
• 'U � .. d '111ttMll• 1ti1 ,:illv,n nn h.ir-'ti h lu)flk<IOIJin 
lin&n 1ho:r'+111 n1-1cr..Jk Nnc...-.;"pa.\.ltW<"b-llmu 

Title/ Titre 

Demi-Gods 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Kelly Hill 

The typography makes this book stand 

out-every detail is handled with 

skill and care, resulting in an inviting 

and comfortable text. The cover is 

engaging, and the introduction of illus­

tration fragments in the opening pages 

is an interesting touch. 

La typographie fait ressortir ce livre du 

lot; chaque detail est manie avec doigte 

et soin, ce qui donne un texte invitant 

et agreable. La couverture est engag­

eante et !'introduction de fragments 

d'illustrations dans les pages du debut 

est une touche interessante. 

GOLDEN 

STATE 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Hamish Hamilton Author/ Auteure Eliza Robertson Printer/ lmprimerie 

Coral Graphic Services (USA} Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Casi on, Avenir & Helvetica 

Trim Size I Format massicote 208 x 136 mm ISBN 9780143191421 

21 La Societe Alcuin 



t!::!�::�-·�:-� ........ ,,.-... -�!'!'!'.'�� 

IMri11KJ,••TJr.m-wJ.._.,111J'1Q�riiii·4' 
di,coe(on, fl A'JtH UI which lie n,j,,J,tJ #t,ut/Jf.ip.• -m.• 
had b.ls ophaioo• whk:b no ont r-caO,.• u.ok ay 
notk-e ofnntit}tut be:f'oR he ciiN." -1 II\\-�)" bulld 
himrathc1'.-muan,-lik1"&idliftc•Clr.irlic-Ch.plio 
.., .. , ... /IION/11ttki,sl-u-i&wJ0Ullft.li,_,,..i!fllf44tl 
fo£APm.1•�Nlt�o-tll�"tkwras 
llwqu�ofUI Eai!lilhpntlnnuwith� 
�rutJbNotr•"r t.WJ toe-all him 't.hc bloody 
�r'�ht.,_ah..�rnalma00W1.Mh1l1:M: 
WffTinrhct�n..·bei.." .. ,,.,_,.irl;rsi/,,r,,•,.U1Jn11Yrf 
,,s.;11,,,i.';rapmnryl,.r.Jttfou.'fflJCltU•�1th.., 

ft1'r d Sptmill.rJ." "He lbou&hl 10 C'OUl'llpom.ly and 
90 dl!'arl)', rtp.rd!Na of whethc-r pn,plc would 
U� 11.:• "'He k>nked tlw r��l thing •-our,:1.,i. gitttd 
J'UIJlff,Dkcr ,ac.urwnit�·.pm,.lpsnni'ffllnia,.I. 

The Art of Public Mourning 

Remembering 
Air India 

c,,4 I fotory of 

SCIENCE 

in SOCIETY 

FROM PHILOSOPHY 

TO UTILITY 



, 

Prose Non-Fiction Etudes et essais 



Prose Non-Fiction 

First Prize 

� 
.,
hi 

,, 

Etudes et essais 

Premier prix 

... ,,,_,_.,,, .. ,.,.� 
•,1:•tntoru,.plr.11-.•nd...:.l•uc· 

b.1.MBAR.._ (,,U\\OY 

KYO MACLEAR 

B I R 0 

{ 

Title/ Titre 

Birds Art Life 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

CS Richardson & Lauren Peters-Collaer 

In a category with no easy winner, 

this title rose to the top as the most 

interesting overall package. Every 

page shows thought, with decisions 

sensitive to the subject matter. The 

tone is sweet yet substantive, animated 

by adventurous choices like the full­

colour photos on the endsheets. 

Dans une categorie ou le gagnant n'a 

pas ete facile a determiner, ce titre 

s'est hisse au sommet grace a l'ensem­

ble des plus interessants qu'il propose. 

A chaque page, on ressent la reflexion 

qu'on y a  accordee et la sensibilite 

au sujet. Le ton est doux, bien que sub­

stantiel, anime par des choix aventu­

reux com me les photos en couleur sur 

les pages de garde. 

lunr July 

LULLS 

• GOlOflr-'Cll 11.i 

} -. 
Rl:O 'ECl>:ED GkfBE:S 

,, . 

� 
On pc•uirul h•II� •nJ t.-r,1fy1ng hdha 

� .,u,d 1hr grn�r,d d1flkul1y or 

b,,,1n11•lo1>r •nd unbu.-r 

� 

• C 
.-- -

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Doubleday Canada Author/ Auteure Kyo Maclear Illustrator/ Illustration 

Kyo Maclear Photographer/ Photographie Jack Breakfast Printers/ lmprimerie Berryville Graphics (USA) 

& cover: Coral Graphic Services (USA) Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Golden Cockerel & Knockout 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 190 x 131 mm ISBN 9780385687515 

24 The Alcuin Society 



Prose Non-Fiction 

Second Prize 

Etudes et essais 

Deuxieme prix 

The Art of Public Mourning 

CHANQRIMA CHAKRA90RTY, 

,l,M8£11 DE•N f. ilt,NGftA fillllER � 

---c.. -· ____ .,_"""'.,-·� 

- --� .. __.. __ .,._.,,,_ 

-- --

Title/ Titre 

Remembering Air India: The Art of 

Public Mourning 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Alan Brownoff 

Another standout for its typography, 

which is pleasing at a glance and 

impressive on closer inspection. The 

complex content is demanding, and 

the solutions are elegant, displaying 

sensitivity to the subject and cohe­

siveness while connecting the many 

structural elements of the page. 

Un autre ouvrage qui ressort grace a 

sa typographie agreable au premier 

coup d'oeil et impressionnante lorsqu'on 

s'y attarde en detail. Le contenu est 

exigeant, mais les solutions sont 

elegantes, affichant une sensibilite au 

sujet et assurant une cohesion entre 

les nombreux elements structurels de 

la page. 

__ .......,_�-... ,.. ........ �.----•• i..... ... ,ac,,W 
........ i .. ,.� .. ,.,-.. -···--•·• ............... ;,,-......i 

....._.._ ... ,,r.,,,1,,o,t------�i'".i.. 
,-,.._. ....... iohno(�-.J,:..o..._ •. _......., t!w 

_ _.._....,...,ahl _ _.._ ,,..,....,.,,.,....., ........ pe111. 
lal_ .. ...,_,... ... ___ ... "" ............. -� 

r"�-tt,o..........,'" ... '""-·-···•"""·-"-
DII- "'"""""-+..•!¥ ....... , ... .-.t'-'"l ... , ... .... 

--�--.... , ... """.._.._, ........ ..,.,..._ ... .... 

... ,/'·--•:!w"-"'"''' 11, ................. ..r_ ... 

_......,.,.,.,,, ... n, .. �,, ...... : -....... .-.... .---"' 
__ ,,,,m, ........ 1>,• •• ---�· ....... wll--.1. 

Jr,<J: ........ 1·•t.....,l-!lo,.<1o ..,_,..,..k-•"""'--lf 
................ ,,,.. ........ ,�._..,._ ......... 11-.i.....i-. ... 

Publisher/ Maison d'edltion University of Alberta Press Editors/ Editrlces Chandrima Chakraborty, 

Amber Dean & Angela Failler Printer/ lmprlmerle Houghton Boston Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres 

DTL Nobel & DTL Documenta Trim Size/ Format massicote 223 x 150 mm ISBN 9781772122596 

25 La Societe Alcuin 



Prose Non-Fiction 

Third Prize 

Etudes et essais 

Troisieme prix 

I .im 11111v w,01 ,u�g1 ,tin� 1h .. , n,rr••nt'\<hvJw••·f 1 
\kr�(dt",llc:11r1n \lrn . .t\\J.\._r,tru� b,.111)11•j'\lt,hcha:d 
th.111-.:r..q•lh'fl I ,i.:, h.mrmbn ,1(4 Ju¢, ... Ji..,__,! MU.kn1 
1h111njt Ill)',,...,, n·,tl) ,l\ 1t,r mu1!1r,111JI l\8J t..h11<11$<"\ 
-..:..:,mJ.1n ,1,,..,,1 '" Dar•� '-.lla..111. WC' \'I\M,IIJ •fl'"(� 
(rJt Ml'tud, ... r,uk,;,1 ()\11<.hl,•, W,111111); ll> pt,l ur li.l� 
"I ,·1h Vln1>,, t•r••d•fl , .:mJ 1rl.t111,·1 ,,1 J\111\lll 0111•� 
lt1,.1J1Jh'fl\l\ll.,..n:;111h wh1l.:ffl1n\Ji"lll)ul \11i.·;m 
,111J1:n11 ,.mgh1 a t-.u, ,., g11 hu111c l�•t-nth tli... lni,1J 
1,I ,nJrr• n,klh,.l" h;,.,.hi'I ff',tdu.·d lhtu f',lh'llh "' lh... 
1n.w1r11v 1•1 ,m,l,•fltl -.., .. 1tJ "'"''h C'III k•ll�lr ts 1h,,>f f"'" 
11,�"I.-J 11..il..-,, .,_1.h ,..-01 k,,,nf 1.n 1hc:11 .-.,r ,.,n,hti,,)!'ICSI 
1,-ht�k�.,.h11t" !Ill:\ ,...i,tr..! m lht ,._.,,.t,111y'>tW k'f IN' 
b11, th�· �•1•h-,�.+r 

Title I Titre 

Memoirs of a Muhindi: Fleeing East 

Africa for the West 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Duncan Noel Campbell 

A beautiful object, but in a restrained, 

quiet sense. The gold and green work 

well on the endpapers and the type is 

solid. The small trim size feels intimate, 

like the reader is bearing witness 

to elusive thoughts-appropriate for 

the genre. 

Un bel objet, mais au sens sobre et 

avec retenue. Le dore et le vert vont 

bien sur les pages de garde et les 

caracteres sont solides. Des petites 

garnitures se degagent beaucoup 

d'intimite, donnant l'impression 

au lecteur d'etre temoin de pensees 

insaisissables, appropriees pour 

le genre. 

,.1111111.d '-11.·1,h.l..'t1r 

,.11u111,tl "ll·n 1ll1lk? 

" 1,,1HQ ;.t, l•I'"' lllh \•H IHI P•l 
rit .. 1 � .11ot1,u,,I 1.1111.-.I ro;, hi -""•••t.l 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition University of Regina Press Author/ Auteur Mansoor Lad ha Printer/ lmprimerie Marquis 

Typeface/ Police de caracteres Minion Pro Trim Size/ Format massicote 165 x 106 mm ISBN 9780889774759 

26 The Alcuin Society 



Prose Non-Fiction 

Honourable Mention 

:..,1 I!, ,:,,n· r,f 

Etudes et essais 

Mention honorable 

SCIENCE 

in SOCIETY 

FROM PHILOSOPHY 

TO UTILITY 

EDITION 

ANDREW EDE:.·.·" 

LESLEY B. CORMACK 

SCIE CE ANO 

:�110 RE

Title /Titre 

A History of Science in Society: From 

Philosophy to Utility (fhird Edition) 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Ingrid Paulson 

It can be difficult for the design of 

a textbook to surpass the constraints 

imposed by the genre, but this one 

does it well. Red elements in the interi­

or help elevate it above most textbooks. 

II peut etre difficile pour un concepteur 

de manuel scolaire de depasser les 

contraintes imposees par le genre, 

mais celui-ci le fait bien. Les elements 

rouges qu'on retrouve a l'interieur 

aident a l'elever au-dessus de la plupart 

des autres ouvrages universitaires. 

T..,. .. ,.,..., ..... '"'''"''",.,.,,..f.,.•=.-cf�""'�Ail� 
f•""""-,.-.i,i,.r,•�..,•ndc.....,,�,11....,<1•.....i....-ti-1-"f.t.i,,,...,11 
, "'' ,..,;,,,,.oll,1i.,...o,,rh,:-J.1L111,,,...,.._..,_.,-.i..rl;,a,i. 
J•"" � .... ,_.. .... ,.,....u..,,i.:,f>dp,,10!.....,,.T! ... _�. 
•• •"'.a..""l!lw""-t1"1•�•-.�-•nol-W 

,.._ ...... ,... • .,,,,,..:i.. in,t,,,y.-,i.,,.,.1,ol.-.poff.itwddwtl.-.;,"' 
-........ - 411.-dt, ,..,._,.__....,.,,..(�f"«-A•""._• 
i.-.,..i.,,.~�r..i,......,,�.,., .. ,,.._. ___ 1<1,.,.., ... ..r 
"°'1""'WWM•,J1....,..=1..,.l.-...,., ........ "'"-',11otft1,,c!warilJiDllco,_. 
•- ,.._,..'r-'<!l'l:l"f"O!lt,,,,�niol11.--t.-tlw:hoff,,n,,dd.,.W••tr 
..,... ... • •ifl ·•••.., • ...i .,....�•l<J""'TJ"'""" 1hr1W1t11..J� ..... ,nodtbr 
... � , .. "'!" � ........ """-""'"'"'"'·-.,. ... � .. 
- , ,._..__,1,r01v-,,,._-.,..,..��Mlllltdt 

� r ·�•-·I,,.,, .,.,._ • .,t,E.w>f"-tb(...,.. ,v,t,,,_,_. lorU.­
�- ,, .... ,t-#l-od'-....tnb..ol�,,._«ri,,r,1,.-..,..., ... 1 
._.. .,.,...,_,,_�,•�bo..-.,�- ........... ""'k-,.C,"1"""'� 
..,_ _ _,.....,•-••••�.....vnl ..__ 

""••-••••bo.�,....,.1.,.,.,., ... ,11ot-..a.Altc,rU.-�.l,,-.y..,_ 
� • �•r.•· .. •tlo•...,p,-•..,Jo .......... \<,1fd,lrllo141llhr-'J 

.,..,.,,�....,llt•.Ji,..pk;4M h•-b.f""""do1ul..!ll'OI!,...• 
.... �i,..,,t,,,1,.ch..i.-,..u,ct1t,-i..,,... l'lf...itlM<l>',•l-.Wboll• 
-... � .• ...,., ...,.,............ir�.,,,.,or �,i.,.....,...t.J'lr,..-.uot-"'-

Publisher/ Malson d'edltion University of Toronto Press Authors/ Auteurs Andrew Ede & Lesley B. Cormack 

Printer/ lmprimerie Thomson-Shore (USA) Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Benton Sans & Whitman 

Trim Size I Format massicote 235 x 190 mm ISBN 9781442634992 

27 La Societe Alcuin 



Prose Non-Fiction 

Honourable Mention 

I tboucht Ila was 
""Yaood am1paay." 

Etudes et essais 

Mention honorable 

'"I think Geor&e
.;.;
w

;;;
"

'"--'�­
. btttawritingabnuc animal�than 
beings..." •ncrr w.s JOml.'tltin& in him u.,11,h w-tbmnJ 
'.disailftft,rt, o KtUe irt riiih luen},,y,,d fi,mNtip." •uc 
had hi'J opiaion. which no onC' rulty took any 
noda of until fu-'a befon? he died." .. I 111vn)io found 
him mhtr amuli.na-tib watch inc• Charlie Chaplin 
�" .. lftNdtoiiauuil•vfbJtt-pinttlt'f"Oflflt11l.oa.,loi 

M, IMmnt11tnmvnar1oarilhCtar,:tOrffll ..... Hcwa5 
. thequlnt�ofanEnsJishlfflllemanwithbls 

:'iornen rubbtd otr.• ... , u,td 10 call him '1hc bloody 
:'.Efl"hblcr'�.tusc he'Wl·ajafway, nukingOOlctS 'r.'hik � 
'Wffe ifl lbe tn:n.:tic,.• .. 11< •-asfo,iriysd<nl, •11 U!tl'Ol'('rl 

.· ·,;,.,,,, not �•'Pt;,. iht fa«, .-41o1.·h i1 • slw.:.brJt rhi..g 

jor • SpunUlrJ." •ne lhou1ht 50 coura�o1nty and 
so dearly, rcpn:Ucu of wMther pcoplf' would 
like i1." •He looL."'N the re;1I lhing-ou1cau, gifted 
pauper, kicker apln• •uthority, �P' nclf'<rimhu;I. 

Title / Titre 

The Orwell Tapes 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Naomi MacDougall 

The text-based cover is striking, and 

the book-as-object succeeds tactilely, 

with a pleasing heft. The treatment 

of colour is strong throughout, particu­

larly the yellow headband with the 

blue cover. 

La couverture ornee de texte est 

frappante, et le livre en tant qu'objet 

est remarquable au point de vue tactile, 

offrant une agreable sensation. Le 

traitement de la couleur est puissant 

tout au long du livre, notamment 

le bandeau jaune avec la couverture 

bleue. 

{ill( 
Ni11eteen Eighty-Four 

11�;,,,.p.,bm,>t/,.,1t.,rriblr,o·lil•1U1l11.r 
., .... �lr,lilcr.,1, ... ,.i,.,.,,of"""'rp,,l•fioli/1,.,u. 
11 ........... , .............. ,.J('l°f,llt,$UJoll 1J,/ .. Ji/D .... 
•YrrNulJrn._.,.,,,.,,.,-.. .-•.--11,j,-.,..,: 

, .. .,,,.,,,,,, .. ,..,_ ........... .,,,.,, ...... �
�., '"'" •')or•-

F 
,, '"'"t."l' o, ... dl N'pn -� ,.�......., 

, ,,..,,n1nc:-..w,tnt,u{N41>,hel-1Mff-
• ,;-11tu11ll(.\lbt�llht�th.aod�<'lihw..U 

, h•r,�,�l,1mtfVmt<<ml!lltl.f'1!IOIN{'nlhr.iut 
t-.,,.-n 1,�m111.at1nJ f\,r �.-r.1l y,:aro- ik'o�id 

N <i•••· ,t the:�� ,nLk'![IN:r 1<1.i;,bln httu..1""11 
I\ ., ....... u:hrou$:h,'\lll�llf""" .... �monll>•.bq 

.,_t,_,. net •n.eJl/l'ap,r-�nJho•l'fflll.bdlNhd 
1\ l'lt"\11:,l lm<nc-d1"ci)•fltflr��tn.r.br•...-P1ta 

\., ..-.. ..._id1aH :.nJhen1'l>'ll'd-"''""'mmti.. 
" •111-.tl'uNof�.hf:)f"'dtbtlilNl,�.an� 
\Jllfrc,L_.,a··�- 11,1nfflhc•"ll•�.U.�1• 

., �1,.-,-rt(•C<JJ'-'narlA'IUffl.ll'llllll.1ilt.rh11'elf 
,-. , ., . ....Jhr-,p11\,.«""J.lh,p,il-lubr<.lmf\\� 

,�..,.,l,,.Ji,rftTW�111rdl'um.,anJ1--,m,:.ttn«•hc 

Publisher/ Maison d't\dition Locarno Press Authors/ Auteurs George Orwell & Stephen Wadhams 

Printer/ lmprimerie Kumkang {Korea) Typeface/ Police de caracteres Lyon Trim Size/ Format massicott\ 

236 x 139 mm ISBN 9780995994638 

28 The Alcuin Society 





and oUt.cr ra_le.s 

Shirley Camia 
"'-'tA Ulu.wtfio,,u, .,, CfMf, #-'ifUU<t 



Poetry Poesie 



Poetry 

First Prize 

Poesie 

Premier prix 

""'' ... ou,,11 c .. •11•Cf(llt .. 1N($ONC.OrSoNGS 

,-..,,_;,,-.,JJ01r•,.•••l•••"''' 

Title/ Titre 

Dear Ghost, 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Natalie Olsen 

This was another category that led to 

lengthy deliberations about the eventual 

order. The expert blend of traditional 

and modern approaches distinguished 

this book, which takes many chances, 

and succeeds. The purple at the front is 

wonderful, the typefaces are perfectly 

chosen for contrast, and the stock 

alone provokes interest. 

Voici une autre categorie qui a conduit 

il. de longues deliberations sur l'ordre 

eventuel des gagnants. Le melange 

d'expert entre approches traditionelles 

et modernes distingue ce livre, qui 

prend beaucoup de risques, et reussit 

son pari. Le violet en tete est superbe, 

les caracteres sont parfaitement 

choisis pour le contraste, et la matiere 

provoque d'elle-meme de l'interet. 

� .. ,r .JOUflN<II. 0,. ,o,.., •<•ll•M•" o,ig., •••• 10 a'11 
• IHY("'' (l\.0$• or,,,.,, 1.tN($ 

.,. •"-•�•--'., ,>,,.,.,.,.r 

I.._ r. .... ,.,,.,_,._ _ _....,...,, 

_1,,. .. ,....,...ii ... "',.,,J,v.�1>...,J.-.. ,.11 
,.,...u u...ta-'" .,;.. 1�,·�,.... 1►,,...,.,.,, 

.� .. ...... t. .. HnJe!l.-11-11¥' -�· ,., 
,....,,wAoaJ..111,..,,,,.,.� ... -• .... ,c.-••..,...,.. 

•r ••� -1!,�.,r•il< i"--'• ""'-"'"lnr.:aJ..,,.. 
:-. • .,,,_.-.J� .. r,,i.. ...... "'�-�•� 

A,,.,.,a.1,,, ... , ,hutp-ron,u .,,.,J,,,,c.,._.....,..,., .,� 

_...,_,,,..,. .. ,p,-,_,. ....... . 
�,,., "k•�•IMll1"•'",.."'"I"'·"""'""'-" 

I� ...,_,w,._,,,l�b•J,11, ..,..,,,.,,.,, 
ftf" !-.'.•••111,',., i'•..,.<>f�i:hr'll•�_,,.,11,�,,, ... ,.,,,, 

\rf., ..... .. .....a.,i..-..-•,,.-:t, '"'""'"� ...i-

..,-k,. -.. -•• ..... ..4o.i:.,,..,.,r,,...--

........ .._ .... n1,,,,.,-.;,..h,,.,.,,t� 

,.., ..-, . .,.N1:. ... itl•npl'<OU1-...-dU10Cl,-...,J.,....i,1"',...."'-
4:h4 ............. ..,.,i ...... ......,.. ...... ,JX.hn 

\\ a110 thhl<'I_,._�_.,....,,. •t' .. .., . .......,.....i.,..,t,,kl• 
hr ,. • .,J-l,.u�J_.,...,..,._dd.,,•11....,.ftl:.<NI� tfu,-

lo-i l'lr-., hor..Jr.d1•rn ...... ........ J • .,J,t,., .. ,._. 
•'•l"'-"" .... p1.111 ,i,..,.i,;,..�, .... r..,,.,..,,11w .. ,,.,,.,, 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Wolsak and Wynn Author/ Auteure Catherine Owen Printer/ lmprimerie Coach House 

Printing Typeface/ Police de caracteres Ash bury Trim Size/ Format massicote 225 x 152 mm ISBN 9781928088318 

32 The Alcuin Society 



Poetry 

Second prize 

Poesie 

Deuxieme prix 

lflll tni '"'11'1 DI'�'""' 1Nll••"n•11D"f 
..... 1. -(o� . ••• ,.._...,._ 

1t.,.i,.,,...i.,.,o.n•r�.,,..,."l1""''11•r 

-..,.,. ..J,c.,, .. 1:u,• ,Nru,b•..fv,-.,,,..,.-..,.,r.ar, 

1!-i..i•,>,,1•ndnnlTWlbrnchr"ft><lrt:JtJ 

!o:i 111 .. �Jrnl>' k nu:-l� l\�J 
n ... n .... .i,;".-.i"l�oo•,r ,ht u...mbl1'1it>C" 

"'"'�''".;,"'•o••ourli<'Jt""h...-f"r>CM)(II 
UWn1"h111lo.wilE W.�..Jthor 1o:ar,•ll><h116.n 

No -�n•11t...,.""i1>t(,n11n 

V.•h�u•r-Utv-.-,.,-tn,.,..,. 

.u..-,oq,tJ,..,,..,,.,..nr"ft.,,hl,,,1.J,f\d 

l),J«,u,rn-otkl""°''llh:t.1Jn1n1 

,!t'pw."'"'-'fli.o,t-h.oui,!1tt•<f••.u• 

I I 

Title/ Titre 

Admission Requirements 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Jennifer Griffiths 

Elements from the cover reappear in 

the opening pages and on section 

openers, adroitly integrating the cover 

with the black-and-white interior. The 

typography has a warm feel, aided 

by the paper choice, and a perfectly 

chosen scale for the size of the pages. 

Certains elements de la couverture 

reapparaissent dans les pages 

d'ouverture et en debut de sections, 

liant habilement la couverture avec 

l'interieur noir et blanc. La typographie 

a une sensation chaleureuse, bien 

servie par le choix du papier, et un for­

mat parfaitement choisi pour la taille 

des pages. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition McClelland & Stewart Author/ Auteure Phoebe Wang Printers/ lmprimerie 

Berryville Graphics (USA) & cover: Coral Graphic Services (USA) Typeface I Police de caracteres Dante 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 216 x 145 mm ISBN 9780771005572 

33 La Societe Alcuin 



Poetry 

Third Prize 

Poesie 

Troisieme prix 

Title/ Titre 

Faunics 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Mark Byk 

The judges paused at the letter spacing 

issues on the cover but were charmed 

by the interior composition, which, 

aided by an unusual trim size and gen­

erous white space, presents the poems 

almost as works of visual art, like "little 

islands of their own." It appears as 

if the designer read the (entire) book 

closely. 

Les juges ont hesite devant l'enjeu 

d'espacement des lettres sur la 

couverture, mais ont ete charmes par 

la composition interieure, qui, aidee 

par une taille inhabituelle et un espace 

blanc genereux, presente presque 

les poemes tels de« petites iles » com­

me des ceuvres d'art visuel. On dirait 

bien que le concepteur a lu le livre (en 

entier) de tres pres . 

� .. i,,,...,., 

..... 

__ .., 

.,�,.. .. 

........ ,_ 

........ 

,....,._,, 

., .......... 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Pedlar Press Author/ Auteur Jack Davis Printer/ lmprimerie Coach House Printing 

Typeface/ Police de caracteres Arno Pro Trim Size/ Format masslcote 216 x 170 mm ISBN 9781897141861 

34 The Alcuin Society 



Poetry 

Honourable Mention 

Poesie 

Mention honorable 

�,,...,._,.1wh••,_-,,_.._,,,t..,1rt 

__ 4,lwt..h 

.r....wt,ho"--"' ... ,_"'".,_,_.n:_ 

-"�·-- , .......... : ..... 

Title/ Titre 

Quick: Aphorisms 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

David Gee & Troy Cunningham 

The debossed treatment is a strong 

choice on the striking typographic 

cover, creating a visual tone that the 

judges would have enjoyed seeing in 

the interior. 

Le traitement «grave» est un choix fort 

de la frappante typographie de couver­

ture, creant une tonalite visuelle que 

les juges auraient aime voir a l'interieur. 

"" 
... �,d,..........►�••�--. _...,, 

...... 

n....,-.. :i--.-,."� ............ ., ... ,. 
........ .-.1_..,,.. .. P' ...... �-..,; ... t, ... 

Publisher/ Malson d'edltlon ECW Press Author/ Auteur George Murray Printer/ lmprlmerie Coach House Printing 

Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Champion HTF & Fournier Trim Size I Format massicote 216 x 139 mm 

ISBN 9781770413818 

35 La Societe Alcuin 



Poetry 

Honourable Mention 

Poesie 

Mention honorable 

and ot�r tales 

Shirley Camia 
with flhc.stratio,u: Oy Cindy Mochicuk:i 

l\'o, hes nor hae 

rvr,, 1 >w�,_n t ::.e..-n ium.. 

No, t don r .lriow whe"re he 13 

�hlll "lhe "(,.lld 

tothc:men 

M tht" door 

Title/ Titre 

Children Shouldn't Use Knives 

and Other Tales 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

Matthew Stevens & Shirley Camia 

The throwback cover type, reminiscent 

of a certain children's classic, is a crowd 

pleaser (at least with this crowd), and 

there are some solid spreads inside. 

Les caracteres de la couverture retro­

grade, qui rappel lent certains classiques 

pour enfants, regaleront les lecteurs (du 

mains ceux auxquels ce livre s'adresse), 

et les doubles pages a l'interieur sont 

bien maitrisees. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition At Bay Press Author/ Auteure Shirley Camia Illustrator/ Illustration Cindy Mochizuki 

Printer/ lmprlmerie Friesens Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Bookman Old Style & Bookman JF Pro 

Trim Size I Format massicote 190 x 125 mm ISBN 9781988168098 

36 The Alcuin Society 





THEY 

DESIRE A 

BETTER 

COUNTRY 

ILS DESIRENT 

UNE 

PATRIE 

MEILLEURE 

t 

-�- •• 
I 

t II 
rs,� . ·-

ij . . - . : � ,-.. - . . ' 
. 

INDIAN 

THOMAS KING 



Prose 111 ustrated Prose illustree 



Prose Illustrated 

First Prize 

Prose illustree 

Premier prix 

Title/ Titre 

They Desire a Better Country/ 

lls desirent une patrie meilleure: 

The Order of Canada in 50 Stories 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Jessica Sullivan 

This book has a monumental feel that 

suggests creating a "best in show" 

award. Complex elements are treated 

with care, including the presence of 

a second language. Bold choices like 

reversed type on the red end papers 

and mustard type to denote hierarchy 

enliven this timeless, unified design. 

Ce livre a un effet monumental qui sug­

gere de creer un prix pour la« meilleure 

presentation ». Les elements complex­

es sont traites avec soin, y compris 

la presence d'une langue seconde. Des 

choix audacieux comme le caractere 

inverse des pages de garde rouges 

et le caractere moutarde soulignent 

une hierarchie qui egaye davantage ce 

concept intemporel et unifie. 

Chantal 

Petitclerc 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Figure 1 Publishing Author/ Auteur Lawrence Scanlan Translator/ Traducteur Daniel 

Poliquin Photographers/ Photographie Colin Boyd Shafer et al. Printer/ lmprimerie Friesens Typefaces/ Polices de 

caracteres Sentinel & Tundra Pro Trim Size I Format massicote 291 x 252 mm ISBN 9781927958766 

40 The Alcuin Society 



Prose Illustrated 

Second Prize 

Prose i llustree 

Deuxieme prix 

I�'. t ')·,· • ,· .. -�;; _,·�- ·� ' ��-� 
.. ' f'Y _· .. .. •• ,. 

·-S- ,:·,/-�r....-.• 

:f· .· 
... .  _,, 

" /· ' '" 

Title/ Titre 

The Language of Family: Stories of 

Bonds and Belonging 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Lara Minja (Lime Design) 

Another thoughtfully unified design. 

The photos are the standout: images 

are placed skillfully into the layout 

to become dynamic elements of the 

page, and the modern images artfully 

contrast with the traditional typogra­

phy. The pacing finds the right balance 

between variety and consistency. 

Une autre conception graphique soi­

gneusement unifiee. Les photos sortent 

vraiment du lot : elles sont disposees 

habilement dans la mise en page pour 

en devenir des elements dynamiques, 

et les images modernes contrastent 

astucieusement avec la typographie 

traditionnelle. Le rythme trouve un bon 

equilibre entre variete et coherence. 

Publisher/ Malson d'edition Royal British Columbia Museum Editor/ Editrice Michelle van der Merwe 

Printer/ lmprimerie Friesens Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Bembo, Typewriter MT & Whitney 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 240 x 215 mm ISBN 9780772670526 

41 La Societe Alcuin 



Prose Illustrated 

Third Prize 

■ 

, .... ·­
,_ 

GIT A HOM[ 
If 

!O!i OWN 

Prose illustree 

Troisieme prix 

PB!ff Cl IDlf 

11111 

US! PAYHOOS IIIIY MIS 

FINE LANDS IN TBE WEST 

:==:g:m GRAZING ���
IC

F���f� 
II .... , • .,_,• 1-1111-Su ... S.... .. lllmll ... La•--·- =-1 -_j - � Cur&N 5-ZILH 17Jl o.i.-.a J4,ik.N lltJ4 
U.... lllll..00 lUS Oft&- 1-■ 1141 � 1"'450 U.45 SooAIIDuoLa Ull,Ms.N Ii.SJMot� 11 00 98&,Wa;.ti� U?UI tlff We SMl.00 JUl •� LNUI 17M J4N Du-ota ll.♦10. 1' 9 QJ W,-uic "1■ &II 
11111 l!ll l!1l n � ElTIIITII 1111 351,HI Ill! nt I lfflB Ill E
�� -:.:_�:-..,

• _ .. ,.'":. ;:_: :,.-:, --.. wa,. ....... •• 
. ..  ' --· - ... _...._. -

� ·- �-- -;- �; : 
ROBERT G. VAL£NTIN[. --·--

Title/ Titre 

The Inconvenient Indian: A Curious 

Account of Native People in North 

America (Illustrated Edition) 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

CS Richardson 

Despite the high level of difficulty-the 

content is incredibly complex-the 

disparate elements combine for a var­

ied but coherent whole, a sure sign 

of a skilled hand. A few choices, like the 

reversed table of contents and a spine 

that doesn't match the covers, offer 

welcome hints of adventure. 

Malgre le niveau eleve de difficulte 

ou le contenu est incroyablement 

complexe, les elements disparates se 

combinent pour creer un ensemble 

varie, mais coherent, signe irrefutable 

de competence. Certains choix com me 

la table des matieres inversee et le 

dos du livre qui n'est pas assorti 

a la couverture donnent des signes 

d'invitation a l'aventure. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Doubleday Canada Author/ Auteur Thomas King Printers/ lmprimerie 

RR Donnelley Asia Printing (Hong Kong) Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Scala & Octic Gothic 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 252 x 165 mm ISBN 9780385690164 

42 The Alcuin Society 







Comics Bandes dessinees 



Comics 

First Prize 

Bandes dessinees 

Premier prix 

Title/ Titre 

Mister Morgen 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

Johanna Marcade-Mot & Igor Hofbauer 

The highly distinctive visual style-flat 

posterized images and nods to 1920s 

Russian constructivist lettering-sup­

ports the content and provoked one 

judge to exclaim "it makes me happy!" 

The layout is strong, with a strict 

internal logic that is assiduously 

followed. Everything about this book 

compels you to pick it up and read it. 

Le style visuel tres distinctif avec 

ses images posterisees planes et son 

lettrage constructiviste russe des 

annees 1920 appuie le contenu et a 

amene un juge a s'exclamer ainsi: 

"ca me rend heureux!" La mise en page 

est forte, avec une logique interne 

stricte qui est assidument suivie. 

Absolument tout dans ce livre oblige 

a l'ouvrir et a le lire. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edltion Conundrum Press Author/ Auteur Igor Hofbauer Illustrator/ Illustration 

Igor Hofbauer Printer/ lmprlmerie Tien Wah Press (Malaysia) Typeface/ Police de caracteres Hand lettering 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 260 x 190 mm ISBN 9781772620139 

46 The Alcuin Society 



Comics 

Second Prize 

Bandes dessinees 

Deuxieme prix 

Title/ Titre 

Boundless 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Jillian Tamaki 

Sequential storytelling often follows 

familiar rhythms, but this book impro­

vises with aplomb, experimenting 

with wildly varying styles of illustrations 

and at times abandoning familiar 

formal structures. The result lives up 

to the title. 

La narration sequentielle suit souvent 

des rythmes familiers, mais ce livre 

improvise avec aplomb, explorant 

des styles d'illustrations tres varies et 

abandonnant parfois des structures 

formelles familieres. Le resultat est a 

la hauteur du titre. 

..,. __ i...1--..1 
_,.,..,.........,.,,_ 

_. ..... ?"'-,.,..:,•-, 
_,.,,,,,,.., ... ,,.,_.., ... ,. 
:;;-�-·-::­:i:.-:.,_�_ 
s,,,.i.e.._.,.,..._ ... .­

-., .... -�-----�

;;; 

Publisher/ Malson d'edition Drawn & Quarterly Author/ Auteure Jillian Tamaki Illustrator I Illustration 

Jillian Tamaki Printer/ lmprlmerie Imago (China) Typeface/ Police de caracteres Hand lettering 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 219 x 179 mm ISBN 9781770462878 

47 La Societe Alcuin 



Comics 

Third Prize 

Bandes dessinees 

Troisieme prix 

Title I Titre 

The Customer is Always Wrong 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Mimi Pond 

The chapter openers are the best part 

of this design-the lettering has been 

integrated into the drawings with 

great skill and creativity to dramatically 

up the interest ante. 

Les debuts de chapitres constituent 

la meilleure partie de cette conception 

graphique; le lettrage se lie aux dessins 

avec beaucoup d'habilete et de 

creativite, afin de capter l'inten'!t du 

lecteur de facon spectaculaire. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Drawn & Quarterly Author/ Auteure Mimi Pond Illustrator/ Illustration 

Mimi Pond Printer/ lmprimerie Imago (China) Typeface/ Police de caracteres Hand lettering 

Trim Size I Format massicote 210 x 150 mm ISBN 9781770462823 

48 The Alcuin Society 



Comics 

Honourable Mention 

'� 
• 

Bandes dessinees 

Mention honorable 

,, 
�-,·-�· ;,,, . -

•' . 

ROUGHNlCK 
· JEFFLE E

ii' \J 
"1fo'>10t'll'MUt \I ,..,..,, .__ ---=_, .... ,..,....CBI!"• '.'CV«'t 

Title/ Titre 

Roughneck 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

Ruth Lee-Mui & Jeff Lemire 

An appealing cover draws the reader 

into a vast and complex body of work 

representing admirable effort. The 

transitions from limited colour to full 

colour are handled very well. 

Une couverture attrayante attire le 

lecteur dans un corps vaste et com­

plexe de travail representant l'effort 

admirable de ses artisans. La transition 

de couleurs limitees a pleines couleurs 

est tres bien executee. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edltion Gallery 13 Author/ Auteure Jeff Lemire Illustrator/ Illustration Jeff Lemire 

Printers/ lmprlmerie Quad/Graphics (USA) & cover: Pheonix (USA) Typeface/ Police de caracteres Hand lettering 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 252 x 184 mm ISBN 9781501160998 

49 La Societe Alcuin 



YOU 
CAN 
READ 

WW'NE BECtER I MA!( HOffMMIN 



Children's Livres pour enfants 



Children's 

First Prize 

Livres pour enfants 

Premier prix 

iit"D -;o.;,f �-:-u.-- 5 .,L'J1 ,.�,., .,rws-r tc;, ro �r r:; ,o To. 

1 )JvUIS:
... ft \,Jir, d,\ •5. 

Title/ Titre 

How to Make Friends with a Ghost 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

Rebecca Green & Rachel Cooper 

The charming illustrations are the 

star, but everything about this book is 

done well, from the comfortable type 

to the smaller details. A cute and 

inviting package, perfectly in tune 

with its audience. 

Les charmantes illustrations sont les 

elements vedettes, mais tout dans 

ce livre est bien fait, des caracteres 

agreables jusqu'aux plus petits details. 

Un ensemble mignon et invitant, 

parfaitement adapte a son public. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Tundra Books Author/ Auteure Rebecca Green Illustrator/ Illustration Rebecca Green 

Printer/ lmprimerie RR Donnelley Asia Printing (Hong Kong) Typeface/ Police de caracteres Hand lettering 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 228 x 228 mm ISBN 9781101919019 

52 The Alcuin Society 



Children's 

Second Prize 

Livres pour enfants 

Deuxieme prix 

LA TORPILLE 

OU la trouve-t-on? 

c-., ,--.�---rf\f,I 

:><-a"" w actw:•1•l!!l<ed°""""'oa 
o,eci.a..,.. .. .  ,...-qo._Yf>I 
..,._.,.� ....

38 

Title/ Titre 

Les poissons electriques 

Designers I Conception graphique 

Studio Pilote & Stephane Poirier 

A fantastic, dynamic book that is 

difficult to categorize and kept pulling 

the judges back in. The spot colours 

are a treat, the endpapers are amazing, 

and the limited colour palette is per­

fectly deployed for maximum impact in 

this gutsy and exciting design. 

Un livre fantastique et dynamique 

difficile a categoriser et qui a amene 

les juges a prendre constamment 

du recul. Les tons directs sont un regal, 

les pages de garde sont etonnantes 

et la palette de couleurs limitee est 

parfaitement deployee pour un impact 

maximum dans cette conception auda­

cieuse et passionnante. 

La�•p111t-eatrund(•���--p1us-.,�- £ .. 
, ... ,c;o,11ur,-.�n1 I 4!lf'e'lnt,!,t r:-.o dii,q I ••u.nw,s"" p,Odt,11 

o,, «111,unM♦ f'*•••11-1--oun,.,.,,,...cr,,u_ 

39 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Editions de la Pasteque Author/ Auteur Erik Harvey-Girard Illustrator/ Illustration 

Stephane Poirier Printer/ lmprimerie Imago (China) Typeface I Police de caracteres Lydia & Neue Haas Unica 

Trim Size I Format massicote 305 x 227 mm ISBN 9782897770174 

53 La Societe Alcuin 



Children's 

Third Prize 

Livres pour enfants 

Troisieme prix 

COLETTE'S 

LOST PET 

. \ ' I " ! .,. ,,,, • : , 'pr r ·, 1·• � 'J: • 

.. . � � 

��-�� ,\1,ll/, 1 1

1
1

11

1 

• 

:: 

I I I • r rl l 
ii fjl 

, I 

1·.
' 

Title/ Titre 

Colette's Lost Pet 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

Isabelle Arsenault & Kelly Hill 

These pages are immediately intrigu­

ing and engrossing, largely due to the 

colour palette and the fact that the 

type and the illustrations share a visual 

language. Every aspect is done well, 

and as a whole is extraordinarily 

balanced-the book presents a coher­

ent, unified vision. 

Des le debut, ces pages sont intri­

gantes et captivantes, en grande partie 

grace a la palette de couleurs et au fait 

que les caracteres et les illustrations 

partagent un meme langage visuel. 

Chaque aspect est bien realise et le 

tout est extraordinairement equilibre; 

le livre presente une vision coherente 

et unifiee . 

�\ l 

Publisher/ Maison d'editlon Tundra Books Author/ Auteure Isabelle Arsenault Illustrator/ Illustration 

Isabelle Arsenault Printer/ lmprimerie RR Donnelley Asia Printing (Hong Kong) Typeface/ Police de caracteres 

Hand lettering Trim Size I Format massicote 227 x 176 mm ISBN 9781101917596 

54 The Alcuin Society 



Children's 

Honourable Mention 

Livres pour enfants 

Mention honorable 

lhc Alph:.hcr ·rh1c1 ,1oli.- ;all 01 the I\. 

The mJiJ "-•• nude m�cl. m :.i gl.11ic,: 

And ,irri,r, JI 1;�1 W'OUIJ r,uher hJ\� mc:i.ck ... 

'lh.in rin,I 1h:11 ,heir r".iinh wen, ruJ" p:u1ts. 

lJ 

Title/ Titre 

The Alphabet Thief 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Michael Solomon 

Warmth and humour radiate from this 

blend of traditional approaches and 

contemporary elements, animated 

with charming illustrations. The judges 

loved the clever touch of a letter "sto­

len" from the spine. 

La chaleur et l'humour rayonnent dans 

ce melange d'approches tradition­

nelles et d'elements contemporains, 

anime par de charmantes illustrations. 

Les juges ont bien aime la touche 

astucieuse d'une lettre "volee" au dos 

du livre. 

11 t' \lph.1lx1 ·nud �r.,lc .11! ut the J,,. 

\1,,I mni:i..� •\1rrc1llknJ rhc-11 ,\,.,Id� 

h,, 111m,1• \\t'H.: \.in.a•, .m,l nu;r 111 \.,,,,.,-a,, 

1 1,,r,l, wen· 1r:1n'-1,,r11,rd 11110 l-,,1,I•. 

-----------------===-==--==--==---

Publisher/ Maison d'edltion Groundwood Books Author/ Auteur Bill Richardson Illustrator/ Illustration 

Roxanna Bikadoroff Printer/ lmprimerie Tien Wah Press (Malaysia) Typeface/ Police de caracteres Adobe Caslon 

Trim Size I Format massicote 186 x 139 mm ISBN 9781554988778 

55 La Societe Alcuin 



Children's 

Honourable Mention 

Livres pour enfants 

Mention honorable 

YOU 
CAN 
READ 

HEIAIN[ BECKEK , MARK HOFFMANN 

Title/ Titre 

You Can Read 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

Teresa Bubela & Mark Hoffmann 

The hand-drawn type is done in a style 

that helps to reinforce the meaning of 

the text, a difficult and thoughtful thing 

to do, and a great benefit for younger 

readers. The variety of typography 

provides great texture, and is always 

well integrated with the text. 

Les caracteres sont dessines a la main 

dans un style qui aide a renforcer le 

sens du texte, ce qui est une chose 

difficile a faire, mais songee, en plus 

d'etre un grand avantage pour le jeune 

lecteur. La variete dans la typographie 

donne beaucoup de texture et est 

toujours bien liee au texte. 

YOU CAN READ 
WHf N YOU'Rf CAMrlNG. 

BY FLICKERING f/tELICHT 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Orea Book Publishers Author/ Auteure Helaine Becker Illustrator/ Illustration 

Mark Hoffmann Printer/ lmprimerie Friesens Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Queulat & hand lettering 

Trim Size/ Format massicote 272 x 221 mm ISBN 9781459813243 

56 The Alcuin Society 





\.., '"°'n•�•"•''' l.llH un .. , .... 1.1,1, 

nr,,, .. ' fHl Of.I<•• TO., •• ,"�" 

Laura Calder 

Cookbook 

Vii:"'"' 1•4,.,.11.,ud 

x, .. ,.., '" r;.,,11•�11 

r11 .... �,o1t 1iu $,.,.,,,., 



Reference Ouvrages de reference 



Reference 

First Prize 

r 

l 
11 

Ouvrages de reference 

Premier prix 

Title/ Titre 

The Preservatory: Seasonally Inspired 

Recipes for Creating and Cooking with 

Artisanal Preserves 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Terri Nimmo 

This is an elusive feat, a cookbook that 

looks like a perennial classic from day 

one. It manages to be visually gorgeous 

while also easy to use. The type is 

"perfect" (a rare comment from three 

expert typographers). A near-flawless 

accomplishment. 

II s'agit ici d'un tour de force difficile a

definir, un livre de cuisine qui ressem­

ble a un classique vivace des le premier 

jour. II parvient a etre visuellement 

magnifique tout en etant facile a

utiliser. Les caracteres sont «parfaits» 

(un commentaire rare de la part de 

trois experts en typographie). Une 

realisation presque sans faille. 

,., ........ �.,,,,.,J//t)oi.._ ..... _,.._ 

..• -...... -..... -.... --.. ..-.. 
_.......,_'tl,,o-if"lloo•n•<ht- .... _, 

"'""'"'~ .. �n.-.-1""' .... 
·� ·-_...., ... _,1,,. . .,� ....... 

....... .!-_ ,,,,., ... ,. ·­

._ ..... -... ---

<iJ \/1 ll CIII' t,;1, 

lllll \I\II TTI, 

.�.. .. __ ............. ,.,, 
� ... .,.......,i'..._\ro�••-

-� ,C-h�-,�� 

' _...._,._,,_,_"-"_ 

. .............. �-.... ��-...... 

,_.,...,....._ ... _ -

•-'ll•• ""-'"-;.,.-
--,.,. 

--...... l'"""ft'••· ....... -•• -

-· ... �- ,.,.,,,.,. ,_,_....,.... .. 

I . 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Appetite by Random House Author I Auteure Lee Murphy Illustrator/ Illustration 

Chad Roberts Design Ltd. Photographers/ Photographie Janis Nicolay, Morgan Murphy, Alfred Meikleham, Hamid Attie 

& Welbert Choi Printer/ lmprimerie C&C Offset Printing (Hong Kong) Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Dartagnon, 

FuturaCom, Garamond & Helvetica Trim Size/ Format masslcote 262 x 168 mm ISBN 9780147530059 

60 The Alcuin Society 



Reference 

Second Prize 

Ouvrages de reference 

Deuxieme prix 

Cookbook 

1'1.br""' ('fonf•/i.,uJ 

llrc1rhtf>l•;,tlr.,11 

r1i,,,.urh1hr -:,.no,11 

LAURA WRIGHT 

l t:..2rb.nt ·!Jnlnp;nC"i('
'"

IJ3c.1a 

,_ 

Title/ Titre 

The First Mess Cookbook: Vibrant 

Plant-Based Recipes to Eat Well 

Through the Seasons 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Jennifer Griffiths 

Despite its instructional nature and 

high complexity, this design achieves 

such an elegant look that it feels 

like the food will taste better for it. 

Elements are positioned perfectly on 

the page, the spreads feel connected, 

and the hierarchy of the type and its 

relationship to the images is strong. 

Malgre sa nature pedagogique et sa 

grande complexite, on dirait que la 

nourriture aura encore meilleur gout 

grace au look elegant qu'il arbore. 

Les elements sont parfaitement bien 

disposes sur la page, les doubles pages 

ont l'air reliees entre elles, et la hierar­

chie des caracteres et leur relation avec 

les images est vigoureuse. 

__,_..,. .. 
____ ... _ 

-;1-u-.M""• 

•-.tf--•-

·--"-·-·
__ ,_ .. _ 

• lt.•lorp .� .... ..-..,.., ..... _..,._�_ _. .. _ .. 

_...,_,.._.., ... ,.- ___ ,.._ 

,._,... -----.. ---�-- '"' 

--�-----·---

... .- ...... �-.-

1 ... .,..__, -.-···- ... -.,-.. 

__ ,.......,. __, ..__ ... __ ..,.,.. _ ... 
-, _ _,;., -�--"" ____ ..,. 

. ...... ....-....... 1,o_,_, __ ._ -

I-,. ___ ,,_.,..,....,. ___ ... _.., 

------.....,°' .............. __ _ 

-- __ , ___ ............. __ ,._ 

._. _____ ,___ ....,_,.._ ... 

...... _,.... __ .....,. .. �-· 

_ ____ .,... 
__ .. _ 

_,,al_._ 

---

Publisher/ Maison d'edltion Penguin Canada Author/ Auteure Laura Wright Photographers/ Photographie 

Mark Orsini & Laura Wright Printer/ lmprimerle C&C Offset Printing (Hong Kong) Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres 

Plantin, Emmascript & Gotham Trim Size/ Format masslcote 252 x 202 mm ISBN 9780143194866 

61 La Societe Alcuin 



Reference 

Third Prize 

Ouvrages de reference 

Troisieme prix 

,_., ...... ,, . .....,. ... , ... ....... .i.,.,_ .. ,.,,_ !'ti.,.,,.._.., 
.,. -"'•••l)oi.,,,.. .,.:,....,..,.,_ .... l>.•••�11,...... . ..,..., .. ,;.,.i....n,;, .. ,-. 

_ . ..... ....,... ,-... ........ -��

,., l'�l'IK..,110,Al (tl.,IOf 11()-.tf\l,\l(I''( .. ,, 

110!.rl'-C. OPF'-1'-(, Tl\f t,()f\k 10 llAPl'l',rH 

Laura Calder 

,.u-lw;a,._.,,llrm1 •''-"'nd">1:lfl)rt1111,\\htnld,rllnM i(,.�•t 
.,.., .. _, I ,.,._,.,J .. ,pl,. ,.�!, f� 10,, I ,u,1 ,0J111rd u,s.1 that 111 
,-.: '"""""'° � ,.;.,,'t: �• 1hnn ,.,,d Mhllfl vie,, 1hr '-'"'" ol ;all,.., >1.ulf. 

\l,!v l>o'IIJ;..,"n•-'c..i,li,J-,mi,:,,,,.pt..,mdx'"(jfld,nadulr 

If" \; ., ..,,.,:,.,,r., �•"cl"""x r'j'"'°"'ll .. ;am'j!l�M 1lunncc.. 

,..u '""'"' .,uh JT\,11, ,11,n"' ,..,,h bun11 in u11J1-kl °"' bl'.",." and 
ri"i-",,..J,.,...< ,•,1•1T<r•lic,\l•·n,�nd,m11i11ln;:l,11,!(111, ,.,'lb,, 

�r" :iitd ,. "(,. df-r,t.11: sen ,...: 1hc: hn, rb(c fi.. fuh ,l"'(.)'otf 

h.J.kr,'fl"'"""'"' ,n• 111nr,d ..cc 1h-11..-<t.l11'r(.>QU�n1):111d 
,,.rn,.t.n,.rlll�� N "J"Lu, -\1w...-1,l,,,.c1.,lwc1Jnbc,nnm� 

J..•·.n,; hi.n.,.,�kmc••' ...,,,,.,,.!111c,,n1.,,i,., .. .,,..,.Un 1..a.c,t.h.or...­

,,. 111_.,.r, ul'!, ..-...J• ,or• .,uJ 'ln•t>II=� 1ht.m ,n �,�nit"''-"" 
'"'''' .. � ,11...-:,,, ,11 1� tcl'l(U �.111 hc:lp 111.l.c c-.:n cht m,,,-i 

·{""NI 1F-, I«....,._,. h_.,,.,_Jcn 
Jtc.,,. ... ,... • ,,t II"""'""'� .Jt-11).�•rm1}w, ... ,du"t.ll'ld.ste!!""n­
t,,, 1 ◄ tu�,�,� ;;,,,o -\nJlin .. u,,.- "<.- rt.C<'fl•Untk,mc-txl 

-<! • h ,+-c, 1� ,, - ./f' �iv•• ,1 .,,,-rt. b., .... �]lw ...,....) OI gw-c, 

Title/ Titre 

The Inviting Life: An Inspirational Guide 

to Homemaking, Hosting, and Opening 

the Door to Happiness 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Jennifer Griffiths 

An unconventional format that works 

well. The book block feels good, like 

an object that demands to be trea­

sured. The interior is charming, even 

ingratiating, and the content clear, 

readable, and functional. The type is 

well-chosen, and handled sensitively 

without being fussy. 

Un format non conventionnel qui 

fonctionne bien. Le corps de l'ouvrage 

fait du bien, comme un objet qui 

devient un tresor. L'interieur est char­

mant, meme doucereux, et le contenu 

clair, lisible et fonctionnel. La typogra­

phie est bien choisie et realisee 

avec sensibilite sans etre tarabiscotee. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Appetite by Random House Author/ Auteure Laura Calder Illustrator/ Illustration 

Laura Calder Printer/ lmprimerie RR Donnelley Asia Printing (Hong Kong) Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Demaine 

Sans, Helvetica & Portrait Trim Size I Format masslcote 196 x 144 mm ISBN 9780147530523 

62 The Alcuin Society 



Reference 

Honourable Mention 

Ouvrages de reference 

Mention honorable 

Title/ Titre 

The Okanagan Table: The Art of 

Everyday Home Cooking 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Natalie Olsen 

Both functionally and visually, this is a 

strong design: practical and useable, 

and exuding warmth on every page. 

Du point de vue fonctionnel et visuel, 

c'est une puissante conception 

graphique : pratique et utile, tout 

en evoquant beaucoup de chaleur a 

chaque page. 

n d quash Blos oms Stuffed 
1�1th l<)mato Mascarpone 

.. ea,.•,.....- 1-t_,,,.. '"""'*-f-..,,...._...,0,.#•-· 

""'o,'Wfl...,._to,,.c1ri:0M._-�.'W• �Thl:-.w...c. 1 

'"-"'-"""-·:,,,-(ll,w<;1'r,.#�--- ..

,ol,0.- ..... �•P'Oib:lf�fotllittl,i,,-1 .,,....,_,,., 0..-ID 

ilflli:M_.1! • �-tdc.u,,·-o,_,.alMIOll ... c,a,,r.4,1,, 

&!"bfb'"III �,..�..,,,,-ic,,.,_,.,..,_ 

..... --�--­
··-·-­
·--­
·------

·--
·--­

=--·---
.. ____ _ 

...... __ 
.. ____ _ 

...................... _ 

............... .. 111,,.1 ....,,,.. ..... 
... .. ...... � ..... -� .... ----·..&. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Figure 1 Publishing Author/ Auteur Rod Butters Photographer/ Photographie 

David Mcllvride Printer/ lmprimerie Friesens Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Son us & Ash bury 

Trim Size/ Format masslcote 252 x 227 mm ISBN 9781773270029 

63 La Societe Alcuin 





Pictorial Beaux I iv res 



Pictorial 

First Prize 

Beaux livres 

Premier prix 

Title/ Titre 

Geoffrey Farmer: A Way Out 

of the Mirror 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Stefan Can uel 

One can easily lose time in these pag­

es, the experience is so immersive. The 

classical approach to the typography, 

with its formal, tight feel, contrasts 

with the modern feel of the images, 

which are full-bleed and unrestrained 

by grids, to create a captivating tension. 

An intriguing and high-quality book. 

On peut facilement perdre la notion 

du temps dans ces pages, !'experience 

etant si immersive. l'approche class­

ique de la typographie, avec son 

sens formel, serre, contraste avec la 

sensation moderne des images, qui 

sont de type pleine page et non con­

tenues avec des grilles, pour creer une 

tension captivante. Un livre intrigant 

de haute qualite. 

Publishers/ Maisons d'edition National Gallery of Canada & Mousse Publishing Editor/ Editrice Kitty Scott 

Illustrator/ Illustration Geoffrey Farmer Printer/ lmprimerie Grafiche Tintoretto (Italy) Typefaces/ Polices de 

caracteres Leksa & Aktiv Grotesk Trim Size/ Format massicote 300 x 189 mm ISBN 9780888849533 

66 The Alcuin Society 



Pictorial 

Second Prize 

Beaux livres 

Deuxieme prix 

JE ME SUIS 

PRESQUE TOUS ,. 
LES WEEKENDS 

PENDANT 5 ANS. 
'!: 

Title/ Titre 

Colosses: Memoires de portiers et 

recits de bars 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Melanie Laviolette 

Bold and energetic. The rhythm can be 

jarring, even in-your-face, and it works. 

Its wild, rule-breaking energy surprised 

the judges by how much they liked it. 

Adventurous pacing, constant surprises, 

and strong type treatments are unified 

by the colour palette and mirror grid to 

create a strong, unconventional design. 

Audacieux et energique. Le rythme 

peut etre choquant, meme « dans les 

dents », et c'est efficace; ii a une ener­

gie sauvage, avec une rupture de regles 

qui a surpris les juges ayant constate 

a quel point ils ont aime. Le rythme 

aventureux, les surprises constantes et 

le traitement typographique fort sont 

unifies par la palette de couleurs et 

l'effet miroir pour creer un design puis­

sant et non conventionnel. 

Publisher I Malson d'edition Sid Lee Collective Authors I Auteurs Jean-Sebastien Martel, Catherine Martel, Joshua 

Lessard & John Pankert Illustrator I Illustration Marie-Christine Dion Photographer I Photographie Raphael Ouellet 

Printer I lmprimerie Quadriscan Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Nolde, Tiempos Text & Berthold Akzidenz Grotesk 

Trim Size I Format massicote 290 x 215 mm 

67 La Societe Alcuin 



Pictorial 

Third Prize 

Beaux livres 

Troisieme prix 

Title/ Titre 

Art In Canada 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Paprika 

In a design that emphasizes pictorial 

elements it can be difficult to sequence 

photographs, but this book succeeds 

with elegance and variety. The pacing 

and scale of the images is excellent, as 

is the relationship between facing 

pages in each spread. Combined with 

the high production values, it conveys 

the importance of the collection. 

Dans une conception graphique qui 

met l'accent sur le volet ii lustre, ii peut 

etre difficile de classer \es photogra­

phies, mais ce livre reussit il le faire avec 

elegance et variete. Le rythme et !'im­

portance des images sont excellents, 

de meme que la relation entre chaque 

cote des doubles pages. Combine 

aux valeurs de production elevees, elle 

exprime \'importance de la collection. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edltion National Gallery of Canada Author/ Auteur Marc Mayer Printer/ lmprimerie 

Flash Reproductions Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Akkurat & DIN Trim Size/ Format massicote 317 x 256 mm 

ISBN 9780888849823 

68 The Alcuin Society 



Pictorial 

Honourable Mention 

Beaux livres 

Mention honorable 

Title/ Titre 

Adisokamagan / Nous connaitre 

un peu nous-memes I We'll All Become 

Stories: A Survey of Art in the Ottawa­

Gatineau Region 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

Jessica Sullivan and Nicole Vallee 

(Domino Creative) 

Every aspect is handled with skill and 

care, from the very cool cover to the 

bright pink endpapers to the two­

colour typographic treatment. A solid 

overall package. 

Chaque aspect est execute avec 

talent et soin, de la couverture tres 

sym pa, en passant par le rose vif des 

pages de garde, jusqu'au traitement 

typographique en deux couleurs. Un 

ensemble solide. 

r __ ,,.. .,i/ OI. _.,.._. ... _ 
... 1m .. ---...... 1r.1 .... 

...... _a_., .. ..__._ ... .,,.,. 

,;,.. ...... ..,;oi __ ,.....,..._,.. 
� ........ ,..._,,..... .... i---� ...... 
-•-•-" .. ....... 
... ....... i .. -,--.... � • .--

,.,. .. .....,pltr , ____ -
.... ,_, --""----···�,.,� 
91,:,..,--.... --,-........ .. 

,.,,.., .... �.°""",.,,_ ..... � 
,,........, ... _______ ... 

....... ______ ,......_ 
.......... � ....... __ _,, 

-•t....• ....... a.oc-----•-

-� ....... --..... ---

._ ... ,..,4_..._ ................ ,,,__ 
.. ._....,._ ___ � .. -... 

..,.,_.,_ . ..._ __ ...... , ...... 

�a..,.-........ �� l(_,t,•�--
_,._ , .. ,.., .... _� -

_.._ __ ,,,_,.._, ... tt-. 
------, .. ....n..,, .... ·---
.......... 11ou.. ... �a,-�--......

______ ... ,,....__ 

Publishers/ Maisons d'edition Ottawa Art Gallery & Figure 1 Publishing Authors/ Auteurs Rebecca Basciano, 

Jim Bu rant, Michelle Gewurtz & Catherine Sinclair Printer/ lmprimerie Friesens Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres 

Gotham & Tundra Pro Trim Size/ Format massicote 277 x 252 mm ISBN 9781773270319 

69 La Societe Alcuin 





, 

Limited Editions Editions a tirage limite 



Limited Editions 

First Prize 

Editions a tirage limite 

Premier prix 

&J,Wpiln,M•-.:..,,...._,..r,_. w,.-•-•l'myS,,.. 
-.11-. ............... �"4....i...i.....i� 
-'"""-•"""" .,...,,...__., .. h..,-i&.iw•-....IJ&a. 

,....i ......... ___, .. ;:...,,1...i,-···•-i...lnd 
� ..... n.i�----... ,...,..., ___ __ 
, ..... � .............. _.o1------.. 

.. --""'- .... 1-...,....1r--1i.-..... ti.. __ , __ 
-------1----

'ioo-,..,.... ... i,;,.Mpf, •-'ir...,.;T:-,,u...t.11.,. 
-� ......... --�·

__ ___,.__,_,,,,.,..,.,,..,....,.M-,,l.oW..i,,:q 
·---·-·-·""·"---.-i, ""' .............. ""'). 

i-.....-.a.--.,J,-•-, -�-e-,. 

L..'L-·••'"--...,.,�,.,.y.,,, ,..i..cc,..,""-"Y� 
"" .. .,,,..._, .............. -T ... c; ..... H.. .... 
0....: ---..-�loo•�....... ..,..._. .... 

...A.1-�---�----"1"-.......,iu,.� 
,._ ...Jkot-..:x.,; '-- •-:.ol.(:--<ln-•---""" 
1,,.,.w,..,_-i.._"""" ........... __ ._k-n.. 
-- ........ Jl,.•-&«...J .. ••�•"'..-c_.._,_ 
\,,•f>M•-··- n.tht•--.,... .... _._ 
.,,.._.,.. ,_;ff"IIIL.,.,.,ao1Eor-

�•, i.- ....... <}---�------.....

.w. .......... , __ _.........,._ .... __ . 
.i-...: ---.. � ,,....,.i_ ....... , ........... ...... 
.. .-.-.... _......., 

Title/ Titre 

The Ballad of Soames Bantry 

Designer I Conception graphique 

Michael Torosian 

It is impossible to resist picking up this 

book: the printing is gorgeous, it feels 

exquisite in the hand, and the material 

is exceptional. The type treatment, 

production quality, and overall design 

are perfect. Every part of this beautiful 

example of classical fine printing 

feels right. 

Impossible de s'empecher d'ouvrir 

ce livre: l'impression est magnifique, 

une sensation exquise au toucher, 

et le materiau est exceptionnel. Le 

traitement typographique, la qualite 

de production et la conception globale 

sont parfaits. Chaque partie de ce bel 

exemple d'impression fine classique 

convient a souhait. 

Publishers/ Maisons d'edition Lumiere Press & Howard Greenberg Gallery Authors/ Auteurs Michael Torosian et al. 

Photographer/ Photographie Saul Leiter Printers/ lmprimerie Lumiere Press (offset lithography, C.J. Graphics) 

Typeface/ Police de caracteres Linotype Eldorado Trim Size/ Format massicote 291 x 212 mm ISBN 9780921542193 

72 The Alcuin Society 



limited Editions 

Second Prize 

Editions a tirage limite 

Deuxieme prix 

Title/ Titre 

The Ghost Box 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Natalie Olsen 

The format-slender volumes in a well­

formed box-is an intimate and fitting 

choice for a collection of standalone 

stories. The bright orange motif is a 

perfect choice. Opening the box is an 

inviting and exciting experience, and 

the interior immediately captivates. 

Le format (volumes elances dans 

une boite bien concue) est un choix 

inti me et approprie pour une collection 

d'histoires independantes. Le motif 

orange vif est un choix parfait. Ouvrir 

la boite est une experience invitante 

et passionnante, et l'interieur seduit 

immediatement. 

Publisher/ Maison d'edition Hingston & Olsen Publishing Editor/ Editeur Patton Oswalt Illustrator/ Illustration 

Natalie Olsen Printer/ lmprimerie Hemlock Typefaces/ Polices de caracteres Saracen & Carat Trim Size/ Format 

massicote 165 x 114 mm ISBN 9780995298828 

73 La Societe Alcuin 



Limited Editions 

Third Prize (tie) 

Editions a tirage limite 

Troisieme prix (ex aequo) 

Title/ Titre 

Oscar Cahen 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Frances Hunter 

This title impressed the judges for its 

image reproduction-great skill, care, 

and attention is evident in the quality 

of the images, especially the colour. 

Ce titre a impressionne les juges pour 

sa reproduction d'images; une grande 

habilete, beaucoup de soin et !'atten­

tion accordee sont evidents dans la 

qualite des images, particulierement 

dans la couleur. 

------ -·-

---·---.... 

------
-----

__ ., __ ,,... __-----

------
-----
-""'=:..�-:-:.. 
------

..,. __ ___

-----
_...._ ___ . 
- ----------

--==-=...::.::.= 
·----
- ___ .,. __ ., 

Publishers/ Mai sons d'edition Beaverbrook Art Gallery & The Cahen Archives Authors/ Auteurs Jaleen Grove et al. 

Illustrator/ Illustration Oscar Cahen Photographers/ Photographie Ernst Vegt et al. Printer/ lmprimerie 

Flash Reproductions Typeface/ Police de caracteres Slate Pro Trim Size I Format massicote 254 x 272 mm 

ISBN 9780981328041 

74 The Alcuin Society 



Limited Editions 

Third Prize (tie) 

Editions a tirage limite 

Troisieme prix (ex aequo) 

Title/ Titre 

Une annee sans lumiere 

Designer/ Conception graphique 

Pascale Sevigny-Vallieres 

This design represents a fresh ap­

proach that the judges had not seen 

before, and welcomed with open arms. 

The type is pleasing, the illustrations 

are lovely, and it succeeds as a uniquely 

interesting object. 

Cette conception graphique represente 

une nouvelle approche que les juges 

n'avaient pas vue auparavant et qui a 

ete accueillie a bras ouverts. La typog­

raphie est agreable, les illustrations 

sont belles et le livre est un succes en 

tant qu'objet unique interessant. 

Publisher/ Malson d'edition Pascale Sevigny-Vallieres Author/ Auteure Pascale Sevigny-Vallieres 

Illustrator/ Illustration Pascale Sevigny-Vallieres Printer/ lmprimerie Lacerte Communications 

Typeface/ Police de caracteres Scala Trim Size/ Format massicote 285 x 202 mm 

75 La Societe Alcuin 



Index 

Designers/ Conception graphique 

Arsenault, Isabelle 54 

Brownoff, Alan 25 

Bubela, Teresa 56 

Byk, Mark 34 

Camia, Shirley 36 

Campbell, Duncan Noel 26 

Canuel, Stefan 66 

Cooper, Rachel 52 

Cunningham, Troy 35 

Domino Creative 69 

Gee, David 35 

Green, Rebecca 52 

Griffiths, Jennifer 18, 19, 33, 61, 62 

Hill, Kelly 21, 54 

Hofbauer, Igor 46 

Hoffmann, Mark 56 

Hunter, Frances 74 

Laviolette, Melanie 67 

Lee-Mui, Ruth 49 

Lemire, Jeff 49 

Lime Design 41 

MacDougall, Naomi 28 

Marcade-Mot, Johanna 46 

Minja, Laura 41 

Nimmo, Terri 20, 60 

Olsen, Natalie 32, 63, 73 

Paprika 68 

Paulson, Ingrid 27 

Peters-Collaer, Lauren 24 

Poirier, Stephane 53 

Pond, Mimi 48 

Richardson, CS 24, 42 

Sevigny-Vallieres, Pascale 75 

Solomon, Michael 55 

Stevens, Matthew 36 

Studio Pilate 53 

Sullivan, Jessica 40, 69 

Tamaki, Jillian 47 

Torosian, Michael 72 

Vallee, Nicole 69 

Index 

Publishers/ Maisons d'edition 

Appetite by Random House 60 , 62 

At Bay Press 36 

Beaverbrook Art Gallery 7 4 

Conundrum Press 46 

Doubleday Canada 24, 42 

Drawn & Quarterly 47, 48 

ECW Press 35 

Editions de la Pasteque 53 

Figure 1 Publishing 40, 63, 69 

Groundwood Books 55 

Hamish Hamilton 21 

Hingston & Olsen Publishing 73 

Howard Greenberg Gallery 72 

Knopf Canada 19 

Locarno Press 28 

Lumiere Press 72 

McClelland & Stewart 33 

Mousse Publishing 66 

National Gallery of Canada 66, 68 

Orea Book Publishers 56 

Ottawa Art Gallery 69 

Pascale Sevigny-Vallieres 75 

Pedlar Press 34 

Penguin Canada 61 

Penguin Teen Canada 18 

Random House Canada 20 

Royal British Columbia Museum 41 

Sid Lee Collective 67 

Simon & Schuster 49 

The Cahen Archives 74 

Tundra Books 52, 54 

University of Alberta Press 25 

University of Regina Press 26 

University of Toronto Press 27 

Wolsak and Wynn 32 

76 The Alcuin Society 

Authors/ Auteurs 

Arsenault, Isabelle 54 

Basciano, Rebecca 69 

Becker, Helaine 56 

Burant, Jim 69 

Butters, Rod 63 

Calder, Laura 62 

Camia, Shirley 36 

Cormack , Lesley B. 27 

Davis, Jack 34 

Ede, Andrew 27 

Gewurtz, Michelle 69 

Green, Rebecca 52 

Grove, Jaleen 74 

Harvey-Girard, Erik 53 

Hofbauer, Igor 46 

King, Thomas 42 

Ladha, Mansoor 26 

Lemire, Jeff 49 

Lessard, Joshua 67 

MacIntyre, Linden 20 

Maclear, Kyo 24 

Martel, Catherine 67 

Martel, Jean-Sebastien 6 / 

Mayer, Marc 68 

Murphy, Lee 60 

Murray, George 35 

Orwell, George 28 

Owen, Catherine 32 

Pankert, John 67 

Pond, Mimi 48 

Richardson, Bill 55 

Robertson, Eliza 21 

Scanlan, Lawrence 40 

Sevigny-Vallieres, Pascale 75 

Sinclair, Catherine 69 

Smith, Heather 18 

Tamaki, Jillian 47 

Torosian, Michael 72 

Wadhams, Stephen 28 

Wang, Phoebe 33 

Winter, Kathleen 19 

Wright, Laura 61 



Editors/ Editeurs 

Chakraborty, Chandrima 25 

Dean, Amber 25 

Failler, Angela 25 

Oswalt, Patton 73 

Scott, Kitty 66 

van der Merwe, Michelle 41 

Illustrators/ Illustration 

Arsenault, Isabelle 54 

Bikadoroff, Roxanna 55 

Cahen, Oscar 74 

Calder, Laura 62 

Chad Roberts Design Ltd. 60 

Dion, Marie-Christine 67 

Green, Rebecca 52 

Farmer, Geoffrey 66 

Hofbauer, Igor 46 

Hoffmann, Mark 56 

Lemire, Jeff 49 

Maclear, Kyo 24 

Mochizuki, Cindy 36 

Olsen, Natalie 73 

Poirier, Stephane 53 

Pond, Mimi 48 

Sevigny-Vallieres, Pascale 75 

Tamaki, Jillian 47 

Photographers/ Photographie 

Attie, Hamid 60 

Breakfast, Jack 24 

Choi, Welbert 60 

Leiter, Saul 72 

Mcllvride, David 63 

Meikleham, Alfred 60 

Murphy, Morgan 60 

Nicolay, Janis 60 

Orsini, Mark 61 

Ouellet, Raphael 67 

Shafer, Colin Boyd 40 

Vegt, Ernst 74 

Wright, Laura 61 

Printers/ lmprimerie 

Berryville Graphics 19, 20, 24, 33 

C.J. Graphics 72 

C&C Offset 60, 61 

Coach House Printing 32, 34, 35 

Coral Graphic Services 20, 21, 24, 33 

Flash Reproductions 68, 74 

F�esens 36,40,41,56, 69 

Grafiche Tintoretto 66 

Hemlock 73 

Houghton Boston 25 

Imago 47, 48, 53 

Kumkang 28 

Lacerte Communications 75 

LSC Communications 18 

Lumiere Press 72 

Marquis 26 

Pheonix 19, 49 

Quad/Graphics 49 

Quadriscan 67 

RR Donnelley Asia Printing 42, 52, 54, 62 

Thomson-Shore 27 

Tien Wah Press 46, 55 

77 La Societe Alcuin 



Acknowledgements Remerciements 

The Book Design Committee would like to extend its sincere 

thanks to the remarkable group of talented individuals who 

help make the Alcuin Awards, the display and travel of 

the winning books, and this catalogue, a reality. Please see 

the credits section for the contributors to the catalogue. 

Le comite de conception du livre tient a remercier le groupe 

de personnes talentueuses suivantes qui ant permis la 

concretisation des prix Alcuin, la presentation et la circula­

tion des livres primes, de meme que ce catalogue. Veuillez 

egalement consulter la section des remerciements qui 

s'adresse specifiquement aux collaborateurs du catalogue. 

Contributors I Collaborateurs 

Andrew Chesham 

The Writers' Studio 

Jim Curran 

Kiran Dhanoa 

Simon Fraser University Lifelong Learning 

Leah Gordon 

Book Design Chair 

Directeur de la conception graphique 

Martin Jackson 

Calligrapher 

Calligraphe 

John Maxwell 

Alcuin Society & Simon Fraser University 

Elaine Molloy 

UBC Robson Square 

Jesse Savage 

Simon Fraser University Publishing 

Anna Stefanovici 

Simon Fraser University Publishing 

Dale Wikaruk 

Simon Fraser University Lifelong Learning 

The Exhibitors/ Les exposants 

David Bindle 

Murray library, University of Saskatchewan 

Blair Brennan & Sue Colberg 

Fine Arts Building Gallery. Department of Art 

and Design, University of Alberta 

Cyndie Campbell 

The National Gallery of Canada Library 

Melanie Colosimo 

Anna Leonowens Gallery. Nova Scotia College 

of Art and Design 

Gayle Dempsey & Gary Froude 

Muskoka Chautauqua 

Patricia Doucette 

Holland College library 

Lyle Ford 

Elizabeth Dafoe Library, University 

of Manitoba 

Chester Gryski & David Phillips 

Alcuin Society Awards Ceremony, The Arts 

and Letters Club of Toronto 

Carol Hadjisterkoti 

Vaughan Memorial Library. Acadia University 

Ann Marie Holland & Christopher Lyons 

Mclennan Library, McGill University 

78 The Alcuin Society 

Patti Auld Johnson 

Harriet Irving Library, University 

of New Brunswick 

Ines Roth 

Frankfurt Book Fair & Leipzig Book Fair 

Melissa Salrin & Melanie Hard battle 

WAC. Bennett Library. Simon Fraser 

University 

Art Seto 

Ryerson University 

Reiko Shimizu & Misako Terauchi 

E.H. Norman Library. Canadian Embassy, 

Tokyo 

Sarah Sutherland 

Alcuin Society Awards Ceremony. University 

Women's Club 

Lara Wilson 

McPherson Library, University of Victoria 



Special Thanks Mille fois merci 

Dr. Yosef Wosk 

Dr. Yosef Wosk and the Wosk family have generously assisted 

the Alcuin Society to expand the importance and scope 

of the Awards for Excellence in Book Design in Canada. With 

their financial help, the Society has been able to improve 

the awards catalogue, ensure the judges represent regions 

and expertise from across Canada, exhibit the awarded 

books throughout Canada and Europe, and make other en­

hancements to the programme. Dr. Wosk, with his ongoing 

financial support, enthusiasm, wisdom, and advice, has 

helped us to increase the awards from the relatively modest 

undertaking they once were to the internationally recognized 

national competition they are today. We are grateful to 

Dr. Wosk and his family for their continued support. 

79 La Societe Alcuin 

Dr. Yosef Wosk et sa famille ont genereusement aide la 

societe Alcuin a accroitre !'importance et la portee des prix 

pour !'excellence de la conception graphique du livre au 

Canada. Leur aide financiere a perm is a la Societe Alcuin 

d'ameliorer le catalogue des ouvrages primes, de s'assurer 

que les membres du jury representent !'expertise et les 

regions de partout au Canada, d'exposer les livres gagnants 

a travers le pays et en Europe, en plus de bonifier son 

programme. Grace a son soutien financier continu, son 

enthousiasme, sa sagesse et ses bons conseils, Dr Wosk 

contribue a !'expansion des prix de la Societe Alcuin, compte 

tenu du fait que ce concours etait au depart assez modeste, 

pour etre aujourd'hui reconnu sur le plan national et 

international. Nous sommes reconnaissants a Monsieur 

Wosk et a sa famille de leur appui continu. 



The Alcuin Society La Societe Alcuin 

Geoffrey Spencer conceived the idea of the Alcuin Society, 

which he founded in Vancouver in 1965, along with Basil 

Stuart-Stubbs, C.M., Bill Duthie, Sam Black, Bill McConnell, 

Dale Smith and Sam Fogel. The initial aim of the Society 

was to promote a wider appreciation of fine books among 

book lovers around the world. Today, it is the only non-profit 

organization in Canada dedicated to the entire range of in­

terests related to books and reading. Amphora, the Society's 

journal published three times per year, covers topics that 

include authorship, publishing, book design and production, 

the history of the book, libraries, ephemera, bookselling, 

and book buying and collecting, as well as the book arts of 

typography, type design, printing, binding, papermaking, 

marbling, calligraphy and illustration. 

The name "Alcuin" honours the memory of Alcuin of York 

(c. 735 to 804 A.O.) , Abbot of St. Martin at Tours, a man who 

cared deeply about books and literacy. As Charlemagne's 

"Minister of Culture," and a respected teacher, Alcuin en­

couraged the study and preservation of ancient texts, helped 

establish numerous schools and libraries, and contributed 

to the development of the lowercase alphabet. 

To further its aims, the Alcuin Society engages in a wide 

range of educational activities-lectures, workshops, exhibi­

tions and field visits, many in collaboration with educational 

institutions such as the Canadian Centre for Studies in 

Publishing at Simon Fraser University, the University of 

British Columbia, the Emily Carr University of Art + Design 

and the University of Victoria. The Alcuin Society Annual 

Awards for Excellence in Book Design in Canada is the 

only national competition of its kind that recognizes and 

celebrates the art of book design in Canada. Winners of this 

award represent the nation at the international exhibitions 

and competition at the Frankfurt and Leipzig Book Fairs 

held annually in Germany. The Society otters the Robert R. 

Reid Award and Medal to recognize lifetime achievement in, 

or extraordinary contributions to, the Book Arts in Canada. 

80 The Alcuin Society 

Geoffrey Spencer a concu l'idee de la Societe Alcuin qu'il a 

fondee a Vancouver, en 1965 avec Basil Stuart-Stubbs (C.M.), 

Bill Duthie, Sam Black, Bill McConnell, Dale Smith et Sam 

Fogel. Le but initial de la Societe etait de favoriser !'appre­

ciation du livre de qualite parmi les bibliophiles du monde 

entier. Aujourd'hui c'est le seul organisme a but non lucratif 

au Canada, qui se devoue a tout ce qui a trait au livre et 

a la lecture. Amphora, la revue de la Societe, publiee trois 

fois par an, ottre a ses lecteurs des articles divers sur la 

profession d'auteur, !'edition, la conception et la production 

graphiques, l'histoire du livre et de l'imprime, les biblio­

theques, l'ephemere comme un ex-libris, la vente, l'achat 

et la collection des livres, la typographie, la creation de 

caracteres typographiques, !'impression, la reliure, la fabrica­

tion et la marbrure du papier, la calligraphie et !'illustration. 

Le nom «Alcuin» fait honneur a la memoire de Alcuin d'York 

(c. 735 a 804 apr. J.-C.), abbe de Saint-Martin de Tours, 

un homme qui s'interessait profondement a la diffusion des 

livres et reconnaissait !'importance de savoir lire. En tant 

que « ministre de la Culture» de Charlemagne et professeur 

distingue, Alcuin encouragea l'etude et la preservation 

des textes anciens, favorisa l'etablissement de nombreuses 

ecoles et bibliotheques dans le royaume et contribua au 

developpement des lettres minuscules de !'alphabet. 

Pour promouvoir ses objectifs, la Societe Alcuin entreprend 

un nombre considerable de projets pedagogiques, tels que 

des conferences, des ateliers, des expositions , des concours, 

dont plusieurs en collaboration avec le Canadian Centre for 

Studies in Publishing de l'Universite Simon Fraser, l'Universite 

de la Colombie-Britannique, l'Universite d'art et de design 

Emily Carr et l'Universite de Victoria. Le concours annuel des 

prix pour !'excellence de la conception graphique au Canada 

de la Societe Alcuin est le seul concours national de ce genre 

qui reconnaisse et fasse honneur a la conception graphique 

au Canada. Les laureats de ce concours representent le pays 

lors des expositions et concours internationaux a la foire 

annuelle du livre a Francfort et a Leipzig. La Societe decerne 

le Prix et la Medaille Robert R. Reid qui recompensent !'en­

semble des realisations ou les contributions exceptionnelles 

d'un individu aux arts du livre au Canada. 



2017-18 Directors/ Membres du Conseil 2017-18 

Sarah Sutherland 

Chair 

President 

Richard Hopkins 

Vice-Chair 

Vice-president 

Mary Luebbe 

Secretary and Membership Chair 

Secretaire et Directeur de !'adhesion 

Glenn Woodsworth 

Treasurer 

Tresorier 

Leah Gordon 

Book Design Chair 

Directrice de la conception graphique 

Gina Page 

Program Chair 

Directrice de la programmation 

Ralph Stanton 

Publications Chair 

Directeur des publications 

Lynn Copeland 

Web Chair 

Directrice de reseau 

Howard Greaves 

Peter Hay 

John Maxwell 

Guy Robertson 

81 La Societe Alcuin 

Ex-Officio/ Membres de droit 

Marlene Chan 

Montreal Liaison 

Agent de liaison de Montreal 

Heather Dean 

Victoria Liaison 

Agent de liaison de Victoria 

Roberto Dosil 

Publications 

Shelley Gruendler 

Chester Gryski 

Toronto Liaison 

Agent de liaison de Toronto 

Grant Hurley 

Peter Mitham 

Amphora Editor 

l:diteur de la revue Amphora 

Robin Mitchell Cranfield 



Colophon 

A CIP catalogue record for this peri­

odical is available from Library and 

Archives Canada. 

ISSN: 1713-0573 (Print) 

2561-5432 (Digital) 

This catalogue has been published 

by the Alcuin Society to support 

the high standard of book design and 

publishing in Canada. 

The text was set in Classic Grotesque, 

designed by Rod McDonald, and 

donated by Monotype. 

Printed by Marquis on Flo Dull 100 lb. 

paper for text and cover. 

Pour obtenir les donnees CIP de cette 

publication, s'adresser a Bibliotheques 

et archives Conodo. 

ISSN: 1713-0573 (Papier) 

2561-5432 (Numerique) 

Ce catalogue a ete publie par la 

Societe Alcuin dans le but de soutenir 

les normes elevees en matiere de 

conception graphique et d'edition 

au Canada. 

Le texte est compose en Classic 

Grotesque, caractere cree par 

Rod McDonald et offert par Monotype. 

Im prime sur les presses de l'imprimerie 

Marquis sur les papiers Flo Dull 100 lb. 

text et couvertu re. 

82 The Alcuin Society 

Credits/ Remerciements 

Printed in Canada 

Im prime au Canada 

Scott Falkner 

Books Closetooling 

Retouche de photo 

Bruce Law 

Books Photography 

Photographie des livres 

Emma Novotny 

Competition Photography 

Photographie des deliberations 

Emma Novotny 

Design 

Conception graphique 

John Maxwell 

English Proofreading 

Revision (anglais) 

Leah Gordon 

John Maxwell 

Alcuin Awards Coordinators & Book Data 

Coordinateurs & Donnees de livre 

Chantale Roy 

French Translation & Proofreading 

Traduction et revision (francais) 

Michael Leyne 

Judges' Comments 

Observations du jury 

Patrizia Fagiani, Marquis 

Printing 

lmprimeur 

Grant Hurley 

Project Manager & Editor 

Gestion de projet et editeur 



Food Photography. net 

BruceLawPhotography.com 

info@brucelawphotography.com 

604 255 1130 



The Alcuin S oc,ety IL 

PO Box 3216 S . 

a Societe Ale 

tdt1on T 

uin 

Vancouver BC. 
-

erminal 

V6B 3X8 

alcuinsoc1ety.com 

--.... 

---.: 

-·

h
,,. 

"� 

1�: 
.;::: 

= 

C: 

,' -

ib-' �
CD 

3 
Cl) 

3 
c-

-CD--., -· 
:::::::s 

U) 

> -·


	2017-001
	2017-002
	2017-003
	2017-004
	2017-005
	2017-006
	2017-007
	2017-008
	2017-009
	2017-010
	2017-011
	2017-012
	2017-013
	2017-014
	2017-015
	2017-016
	2017-017
	2017-018
	2017-019
	2017-020
	2017-021
	2017-022
	2017-023
	2017-024
	2017-025
	2017-026
	2017-027
	2017-028
	2017-029
	2017-030
	2017-031
	2017-032
	2017-033
	2017-034
	2017-035
	2017-036
	2017-037
	2017-038
	2017-039
	2017-040
	2017-041
	2017-042
	2017-043
	2017-044
	2017-045
	2017-046
	2017-047
	2017-048
	2017-049
	2017-050
	2017-051
	2017-052
	2017-053
	2017-054
	2017-055
	2017-056
	2017-057
	2017-058
	2017-059
	2017-060
	2017-061
	2017-062
	2017-063
	2017-064
	2017-065
	2017-066
	2017-067
	2017-068
	2017-069
	2017-070
	2017-071
	2017-072
	2017-073
	2017-074
	2017-075
	2017-076
	2017-077
	2017-078
	2017-079
	2017-080
	2017-081
	2017-082
	2017-083
	2017-084
	2017-085
	2017-086



